
 
 

AMENDED 
MEETING AGENDA 

The City of Beaufort 
HISTORIC DISTRICT REVIEW BOARD 

Wednesday, April 13, 2022, 2:00 P.M. 
City Hall, Council Chambers, 2nd Floor – 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC 

 
Please click the link below to access the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81220782209?pwd=TS9aTzg4TzNLdjRaeFNDWmtJME5JZz09 
Password:  322810         Meeting ID:  812 2078 2209        Call in Phone #:  1+929 205 6099 
 
STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION: “In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 
1976, Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local media were duly notified of the time, date, place, and agenda 
of this meeting.” 
 
Note:  A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or representative is not present at the meeting. 

 
I. Call to Order: 
 
II. Review of Minutes: 

 
A. March 9, 2022 Meeting Minutes 

 
III. Applications:   

 
A. 211 Charles Street, PIN R120 004 000 0909 0000, New Construction 

Applicant:  Arnie McClure, Coast Architects, Inc. (21-02 HRB.5) 
 

The applicant is requesting Final Approval of a 3-story apartment/commercial building. 
 

B. 811 Bladen Street, PIN R120 004 000 323A 0000, New Construction 
Applicant:  Christopher M. and Carolyn P. Hartley, Homeowners (22-07 HRB.2) 
 
The applicant is requesting Final Approval of new construction of a single-family residence at 811 
Bladen Street. 
 

C. 808 Washington Street, PIN R120 004 000 0412 0000, Alterations/Additions 
Applicant:  Ronesto Pineda, Allison Ramsey Architects (22-17 HRB.1) 
 
The applicant is requesting Final Approval for alterations to a contributing structure. 
 

D. 1503 Washington Street, PIN R120 004 000 0235 0000, New Construction 
Applicant:  Willilam Allison, Allison Ramsey Architects (22-18 HRB.1) 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81220782209?pwd=TS9aTzg4TzNLdjRaeFNDWmtJME5JZz09
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The applicant is requesting Final Approval for construction of a single-family residence at 1503 
Washington Street. 
 

E. 607 King Street, PIN R120 004 000 1031 0000, New Construction 
Applicant:  Bill Allison, Allison Ramsey Architects (22-14 HRB.1) 
 
The applicant is requesting Preliminary Approval of new construction of a single-family residence at 
607 King Street. 
 

F. 609 Hamar Street, PIN R120 003 000 0223 0000, New Construction 
Applicant:  Thomas Michaels, SM7 Design (22-11 HRB.1) 
 
The applicant is requesting Conceptual Approval for new construction of two 2-unit houses on a 
future subdivided lot. 
 

G. 1707 Duke Street, PIN R120 003 000 0131 0000, New Construction 
Applicant:  Karen Sullenger (22-16 HRB.1) 
 
The applicant is requesting final approval for new construction of a single-family residence. 
 

IV. Discussion 
 

V. Adjournment 



 

 

 Historic District Review Board 
 Meeting Minutes – March 09, 2022 

CALL TO ORDER        1:56 
A meeting of the Historic District Review Board was held in-person on March 09, 2022 at 2:00 pm. 

ATTENDEES          
Members in attendance:  Jeremiah Smith (Chairman), Mike Sutton (Vice-Chair), Stacy Applegate 
(Secretary), Maxine Lutz, and Michelle Prentice. 

Staff in attendance: Jeremy Tate (Meadors Architecture), Emmilyn Potts (City of Beaufort Planner of 
Community and Economic Development), and Heather Spade (City of Beaufort Planner II of Community 
and Economic Development). 

REVIEW OF MINUTES 3:31 
Ms. Applegate noted that a motion was missing from 1107 Greene Street and should be included in the 
minutes. 

Motion (4:19):  Ms. Lutz made a motion to approve the February 09, 2022 Meeting Minutes with the 
additional motion; seconded by Ms. Applegate.  The motion passed unanimously. 

All Historic District Review Board Meeting minutes are recorded and can be found on the City’s website at 
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter.  Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City 
Clerk, Traci Guldner at 843-525-7024 or by email at tgundler@cityofbeaufort.org. 

PUBLIC HEARING         4:45 
A public hearing for the demolition of 1109 Duke Street took place.  

APPLICATIONS  

A. 1109 Duke Street, PIN R120 004 000 0380 0000, Major Demolition           6:20 
Applicant: Thomas Michaels, Jr., Architect (21-56 HRB.2)  
 
The applicant is requesting final approval for demolition of a single-family residence. 

Motion (46:44): Mr. Sutton make a motion to approve demolition as submitted, Ms. Prentice 
seconded. Ms. Lutz vote no. Motion passes 4-1.  

http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter
mailto:tgundler@cityofbeaufort.org


 

B. 502 Prince Street, PIN R120 004 000 0642 0000, Alterations – Paint Color Change      47:05 
Applicant: Michael and Cindy Kennedy, Homeowners (22-06 HRB.1) 

The applicant is requesting Final Approval for a paint color change to a historic single-family 
residence.  

Motion (53:29):  Ms. Applegate moved for final approval with staff conditions noted, Ms. Lutz 
seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  

C. 507 Hamilton Street, PIN R120 004 000 0751 0000, Alterations        53:45 
Applicant: The Roofing Company of South Carolina, LLC (22-05 HRB.1) 

The applicant is requesting preliminary approval for alterations to a historic structure.  

Motion (55:15): Mr. Sutton moves to move this item to the last on the agenda due to there 
being no representative present. Ms. Applegate seconded; Motion passed unanimously.  

Motion (2:13:12): Ms. Lutz moved that a metal roof be denied, Ms. Prentice seconded the 
motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

Motion (2:15:25) : Ms. Applegate made a motion that [the applicant] work with staff and [the 
board] would support an asphalt shingle roof. Ms. Prentice seconded; the motion passed 
unanimously.  

D. 207 Laurens Street, PIN R120 004 000 0582 0000, Alterations    1:13:38 
Applicant: Francisco’s Roofing, LLC (22-13 HRB.1) 

The applicant is requesting final approval for alterations to a historic structure. 

Ms. Prentice recused herself. 

Motion (01:17:08): Mr. Smith made a motion to approve the application, and the applicant 
and staff to work out the mechanical lock and termination details. Mr. Sutton seconded.  

A friendly amendment was made by Mr. Sutton to include a hand crimped ridge and a seamed 
termination on the ridges [standing seams] at the drip. The board accepted the friendly 
amendment. 

The motion passed unanimously.  

Ms. Prentice rejoined the board.  

E. 811 King Street, PIN R120 004 000 0619 0000, Alterations/Additions   1:24:42 
Applicant: Christopher Cook, Developer and Residential Designer (21-54 HRB.2) 

The applicant is requesting final approval for alterations to a historic structure. 

Motion (1:37:52): Mr. Sutton moved for approval as submitted with staff conditions as noted, 
Ms. Applegate seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  

Mr. Smith recused himself from the meeting, Mr. Sutton acted as chairman. 

F. 708 Hamilton Street, PIN R120 004 000 0566 0000, Alterations/Addition  1:38:16 

Applicant: Megan Chancellor Crumrine, Architect (22-08 HRB.1) 



 

The Applicant is requesting conceptual approval for an addition to a contributing structure. 

Motion (1:43:42): Ms. Applegate moved for final approval with staff conditions, except #2 as 
presented by the applicant. Ms. Prentice seconded; Motion passed unanimously. 

Mr. Smith rejoined the board as chairman.  

G. 811 Bladen Street, PIN R120 004 000 323A 0000, New Construction   1:44:56 
Applicant: Christopher M. and Carolyn P. Hartley, Homeowners (22-07 HRB.1) 

The applicant is requesting preliminary approval of new construction of a single-family 
residence at 811 Bladen Street.  

Motion (2:04:42): Mr. Sutton makes a motion for preliminary approval, but not to include #1a 
and #5 staff conditions, Ms. Prentice seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

DISCUSSION                                                                                        2:16:14 
Ms. Lutz questioned the Do’s and Don’ts that was given to them at training. The board also discussed 
the earlier site visit. 

Ms. Lutz again encourages civility in future meetings.  

The board discussed the upcoming work session and decided to hold it on Tuesday, the 15th.  

All Discussions were general, and no decisions were made. 

ADJOURNMENT                                                                              2:28:55 
Motion:  Ms. Applegate made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Smith.  The motion 
passed unanimously.  The meeting ended at 4:27 pm. 

 
 

 

 

  

Chair   Date of approval 
 



 

 

 

 

 
  

211 Charles Street, PIN R120 004 000 0909 0000  
New Construction 
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Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date
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c o a s t
a r c h i t e c t s 

211 CHARLES STREET – HRB FINAL SUBMISSION 
03.16.2022 

This submittal package (PDF) contains the following items.  You may select the hyperlink to go straight to that item when viewing in Adobe Acrobat. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL APPROVAL 

ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE 

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS 

211 CHARLES STREET DRAWINGS FOR FINAL APPROVAL 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION-  

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION-NO PORCH OPTION 
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COMPLIANCE REVIEW – BEAUFORT CODE
211 CHARLES STREET

TMS: R120 004 000 0909 0000 Zoning: T5-DC   Date Prepared: 03.16.2022 

CODE REQUIREMENT AS DESIGNED COMPLIES
(Y/N) 

2.4.1 District Development Standards 
A.1 Lot Width: n/a 97 ft Y 
A.2 Lot Size: n/a 0.303 Acres Y 
A.3 Max Lot Coverage: n/a 83.46% Y 
A.4 Frontage Buildout: 100% 100% Y 
B.1 Front Setback: 0 ft Min./Max. Prevailing 

Setback Max. 
6’-6” on Charles Street Y 

B.2 Side Setback Corner: 0’ Min./15’ Max. 12’-8” max. on Port Republic Street Y 
B.3 Side Setback Interior: 0’ Min. 0’ Y 
B.4 Rear Setback: 0’ Min. 0’ Y 
D.1 Building Height: 3 Stories Max. at Property 

Line/4 Stories Max 15’ back from Property 
Line 

3 Stories at Property line and 15’ back 
from property line 

Y 

D.2 Building Width at Frontage: 100 ft. max 132’ (*BOZA Variance granted 08.09.2021) Y* 
2.5. General Lot Standards 

B Facades shall be parallel to principal 
frontage, public streets, and right-of-ways 

Facades are parallel to Charles and Port 
Republic Street 

Y 

D Principal pedestrian entrance on front 
façade, corner entrance shall face street 
from which address is derived 

The retail space utilizes the corner 
entrance, and the apartments have a 
separate entrance, both address Charles 
Street 

Y 

2.6 Height 
1.A Max. Story Height: 15’ Max. Story Height: 14’ (1st floor)/10’ 

(upper floors) 
Y 

1.G Max 3 Stories at Property Line/Max 4 
Stories 15’ back from Property Line 

3 Stories at Property line and 15’ back 
from property line 

Y 

2.A Min. 1’ freeboard above floor/exception 
for floodproofed building 

The first-floor tenant space has been 
lowered to near sidewalk level. The walls 
and door openings will be floodproofed to 
meet the town’s current flood ordinance 
(min. elev. of 14.0).  

Y 

2.D.1 Apartment buildings shall be min. 18” 
above Grade. 

Apartments are located approx. 24” above 
Port Republic Street 

Y 

2.D.2 Ground floor of residential structures shall 
be a min. of 10’ ceiling height 

Ground floor apartments ceiling height: 
11’ 

Y 

2.D.4 &
2.D.5

Ground floor ceiling height shall be min. 
12’ ceiling height 

Ground floor commercial ceiling height: 
13-’8’  

Y 
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2.D.6 Stories above Ground Floor: 8’ min. ceiling 
height 

Upper Floor Ceiling Height: 9’ Y 

2.6.3 2-story buildings required within 250 of 
any significant intersection 

Building is 3 Stories Y 

4.4 Private Frontage Types 
4.4 In T5 Zoning the following types are 

allowed:   
C. Forecourt 
D. Stoop 
E. Balcony 
F. Shopfront/Awning 
G. Gallery/Colonnade 
H. Arcade 

Building utilizes the following types: 
E. Balcony (Apt. Bldg. Entrance) 
F. Shopfront/Awning & H. Arcade (Retail) 
 

Y 

4.5.7 Building Types- Multi-Use and Apartment House 
A Apartment House: Larger Scale Building 

containing 4 or more units on corner lots 
and/or full blocks 

Building use is primarily Apartment House. 
It includes 19 apartments and is located 
on a corner lot.  

Y 

B.1 & 
B.2 

Frontages Types/Building Entries: Stoop, 
Forecourt, Balcony, Porches are not 
preferred but may be used. Buildings with 
formal entry courts or lobbies are exempt 
from direct unit access from street 

The apartment house entry utilizes a 
balcony frontage and has a lobby, 

Y 

B.3 Parking: On-site parking must be access 
off a rear ally 

Parking is provided off-site in parking lot 
(see diagram on sheet G001). 

Y 

B.4 Size: No building dimension shall exceed 
160’ in any direction 

Max. Building Dimension: 132’-10” Y 

4.6 Building Design Standards  
.1.A Size, Mass, and Scale of buildings shall be 

appropriate with neighboring context 
The Port Republic St. façade recognizes 
the residential scale of the adjacent 
homes, while the Charles St. façade 
addresses the more commercial context 
of Bay and Charles Street. 

Y 

1.B Building bays, porches, openings, ect, 
proportions should be square or vertical 

Building design features vertical masonry 
bays, window openings, and porches. 

Y 

1.C Building wall material changes should be 
horizontal. A change in plane is required 
for vertical material changes. 

Building material changes comply with this 
requirement 

Y 

1.D Primary Sloped Roofs shall have a min. 
slope of 4:12 

Primary roofs have a slope of 4:12 Y 

1.F Trash & Mechanical Equipment shall be 
screened. 

Trash is screened by brick walls and gate.  
Mechanical Equipment is screened by 
building parapets. 

Y 

1.G Building colors shall not express corporate 
identity 

Building colors relate to the existing 
context and do not represent a corporate 
identity 

Y 

3.A. Building wall materials, foundations, Building is designed with brick walls, Y 
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columns, railings, doors, roofs, shall be 
constructed of approved types listed in 
this section, and shall not be constructed 
of materials prohibited by this section. 

cementitious lap siding, and cementitious 
panel (board and batten) siding. Columns 
are “Permacast.” Railings are wrought 
iron. Doors and double-hung windows are 
wood with metal cladding. Shutters are 
made of composite wood. Larger fixed 
windows are aluminum storefront. Visible 
roofs are standing seam metal.  

3.B Roof forms shall be of specific approved 
types, flat roofs shall be concealed from 
street, and gutters/downspouts shall be 
approved type of metal 

The building utilizes hipped roofs that 
extend to a parapet, along with a brick 
parapet on the west end of the building.  
Gutters and Downspouts are prefinished 
aluminum. 

Y 

3.C.1 Window and Door openings shall be a min. 
of 40% on ground floor and 20% on upper 
floors.  HRB may grant reduction to 30% 
for ground floor apartments. 
*see design statement at end of table 

For the purpose of computing 
transparency, the Port Republic façade is 
divided into 2 segments: Apartment 
Building and Multi-Use Building. Openings 
in facades on Port Republic Street and 
Charles Street comply with the code 
requirements (see Transparency Diagrams 
above building elevations in drawings). 
 

Y 

3.C.2 Windows shall not be flush with the wall, 
have detailed surrounds, multi-story 
buildings shall have different sized 
windows, and mullions shall not be more 
than 2’ apart. 

The window design and placement meet 
the intent of these requirements 

Y 

3.2.D Architectural details including operable 
shutters, maximum column spacing, and 
delineation of base, floor levels, and 
cornices are required 

The building design incorporates both 
masonry and siding details that meet the 
intent of these requirements. 

Y 

5.3 Tree Planting and Protection 
.1 T5-UC has no min. tree requirements Palmetto Trees are incorporated into the 

raised garden area on Port Republic Street 
Y 

5.5 Perimeter Landscaping and Screening 
.1 None required since side and rear abut 

same zoning district 
No buffers provided on side and rear 
property lines 

Y 

5.7 Parking 
.3 Bicycle racks for 5% of required off-street 

vehicular parking, or a min. 2 bikes 
(whichever is greater).  

A bike rack for 2 bikes is provided near 
the Port Republic Street entrance to the 
apartment building. 

Y 

.4 Parking Space Requirements:  
 
Retail Uses: 1/300 gsf:  
Note: 5.7.4.B.4 exempts parking for the 
retail space.  
 

Designated parking spaces to be provided 
in off-site parking lot:  
Retail Use: 0 Required  
Residential: 19 units x 1.75/unit = 33 .25 
Total parking required/provided = 34  
A written parking agreement will be 

Y 
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Multi-Family (2 bedrooms): 1.75/unit  
 
Offsite parking must be within 400’ and 
connected via walkway.  A written parking 
agreement shall be provided to the City. 

provided for approval at the time of 
permitting. 
Off-site parking will be provided in the 
Owner’s current parking lot located at 
the corner of Charles and Craven Street.  
34 spaces will be designated with signs 
for use by building residential occupants 
(See parking diagram on sheet G001) 

5.8 Lighting 
.4 Post mounted lights shall not exceed 15’ in 

height and shall be full-cutoff if they 
exceed 1800 lumens, and not exceed 2.5 
foot-candles in adjacent T4 districts. 

There are no post-mounted lights.  All 
wall mounted lighting will be full-cutoff 
with a maximum average foot-candle 
along sidewalks not exceeding 2.5. 

Y 
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c o a s t
a r c h i t e c t s 

211 CHARLES STREET  
SUMMARY OF REVISIONS  

FINAL HRB SUBMITTAL 03.16.2022 

Revisions from previous submittal reviewed by HRB:  01.12.2022 

RESPONSE TO HRB MOTION: 

1. Consider Changing Columns from 10” to 8” square:  Done.

2. Provide “no porch” drawings:    We have provided a “no porch” option for comparative purposes
only.  We are not requesting approval of this option.  It provided as supplemental information in
the submittal package.

3. Consider other brick color for darker brick:  Darker brick changed to “Oak Grove” by Palmetto
Brick with “Light Buff” mortar by Holcim.  Lighter brick (“Old Edisto”) did not change, but mortar
was changed to “Atlanta Antique” by Holcim.

4. Consider changing west porch on Port Republic Street from 2-bays to 3-bays:  Done.

5. Incorporate Staff Conditions:

a. Eliminate Railing at patio on NW corner & consider using planters:  Done. Cut sheet
of proposed planter is shown on landscape plan. 

b. Change recess panels on South Façade to same lighter brick (BR-2) and recess panels
1.5 inches:  Done.  Also changed wall along south property line to BR-2.

c. Submit paver sample and paving pattern & show accurate hatch:  The landscape plan
has been updated to show the use of the city’s standard paver in running bond, with
soldier course borders.

d. Eliminate “Cannon” motif at service gate:  Done.

e. Implement applicable Charles Street & Port Republic Street Sections from section
7.2.1.C.1 of the Beaufort Code:

Port Republic Street (per C.6.21): 
Note:  Streetscape improvements not required, but developer may 
choose to install. 
Curb Type:  Flush Curb required. Existing concrete curb will remain. 
ROW Width: 30 feet required. Existing ROW is 30’. 
Traffic Lanes: 2 @ 10 feet required. Existing is approx. 10’ wide one-2 
way single lane, with 2 turn lanes at intersection with Charles Street. 
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Movement: 25 mph. 
Parking Lanes: 1 side, parallel parking. Existing complies. 
Bike Facilities: NA. 
Sidewalk Width: 2 sides/9’ each with brick pavers required. Existing 
sidewalk on property side is 9’ but concrete.  Developer will change walk 
to pavers from NW corner of property line to NE corner. 
Planter Type: Tree wells (4’x5’) required.  Exist. tree wells meet 
requirement.  
Street Tree: 40’ o.c. (avg.) required. Existing 3 palmetto meet 
requirement. 

 
Charles Street (per C.6.20): 

Curb Type:  None required. Some existing curb (will remain). 
ROW Width: 45 feet required. Existing ROW is 43’. 
Traffic Lanes: 2 @ 10 feet required. Existing is 2 lanes and approx. 16’. 
Movement: 25 mph. 
Parking Lanes: 1 side, parallel parking. Existing complies. 
Bike Facilities: NA. 
Sidewalk Width: 2 sides/9’ each required. Existing complies.  5.5 feet of 
walk on 211 Charles property to have 9’ min. walk. 
Planter Type: Planter (4’x5’).  Planters, similar to those on Bay Street, 
with loose set cobles used to minimize narrowing of pedestrian walkway.  
Street Tree: 40’ o.c. (avg.) required. 3 palmetto trees added to meet 
requirement. 
Sidewalk Surface: Concrete is allowed, no change. 

f. Use flat roof panels, not ribbed:  Done. Section A1/A301 has been corrected to show 
flat panels  

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
211 Charles Street  Summary of Revisions  Page 2 of 2   
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03.16.2022

ABBREVIATIONS

A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUM. ALUMINUM 
ANOD. ANODIZED
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL/ARCHITECT
@ AT

BRG. BEARING
BTM. BOTTOM
BLDG. BUILDING

(C) CAULK
CAB. CABINET
C.F.C.I. CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, 

CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
C.F.O.I CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, 

OWNER INSTALLED
CLG. CEILING
CPT. CARPET
CTR. CENTER
CLOS. CLOSET
COL. COLUMN
CONC. CONCRETE
C.J. CONTROL JOINT

DTL. DETAIL
DIA. DIAMETER
DIM. DIMENSION
DN. DOWN
DWG. DRAWING
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SEASONAL PLANTERS (6)

BRICK PAVER BORDER

BRICK PAVER (CITY STANDARD) 
IN RUNNING BOND

L1.1
1

PORT REPUBLIC STREET - PAVER
MANUFACTURER: PINE HALL BRICK
PRODUCT: 4X8 "PATHWAY"
COLOR: "FULL RANGE"
PATTERN: RUNNING BOND

3' - 8"

5'
 - 

0 
3/

8"

SQ. GRANITE 
COBBLE STONE @ 
4" O.C., SET IN SAND

BRICK PAVER BORDER, 
SET IN MORTAR

PALM TREE
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SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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ENLARGED TREE WELL PLAN
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1/2"

1" 1/2"
ANGLE TO SUPPORT 
BOTTOM RAIL; ATTACH 
TO COLUMN BASE OR 
BRICK VENEER

1/2" MIN

TUSCAN 
PERMACAST 
COLUMN BASE

WROUGHT IRONBOTTOM RAIL 
SUPPORT 4'-0" O.C. MAX; 
ATTACH AT FLOOR WITH STEEL 
ANGLES (BOTH SIDES)

ANGLE TO SUPPORT TOP 
RAIL; ATTACH TO COLUMN 
SHAFT OR BRICK VENEER

SQUARE PERMACAST 
COLUMN SHAFT; NO 
ENTASIS

WROUGHT IRON GUARD RAIL

1/2" SQUARE 
WROUGHT IRON 
PICKETS @ 3-1/2" O.C. 

WROUGHT IRON BOTTOM RAIL

BASE PLATE WELDED TO 
SUPPORT AND FASTENED TO T.O. 
DECK

M
AX

 C
LE

AR

3 
1/

2"

1"
ANGLE TO SUPPORT 
BOTTOM RAIL; ATTACH 
TO COLUMN BASE

1/2" MIN

TUSCAN 
PERMACAST 
COLUMN BASE

WROUGHT IRONBOTTOM RAIL 
SUPPORT 4'-0" O.C. MAX; 
ATTACH AT FLOOR WITH STEEL 
ANGLES (BOTH SIDES)

ANGLE TO SUPPORT TOP 
RAIL; ATTACH TO COLUMN 
SHAFT WITH S.S. SCREWS

SQUARE PERMACAST 
COLUMN SHAFT; NO 
ENTASIS

STEEL CAP RAIL

1" SQUARE TUBE 
STEEL PICKETS @ 
4.75"" O.C. 

BASE PLATE WELDED TO 
SUPPORT AND FASTENED TO T.O. 
DECK WITH S.S. SCREWS

3 
1/

2"

RAILING R-1
BLACK WROUGHT IRON

RAILING R-2
WHITE POWDER COATED STEEL

1.5" X 1.5" TUBE STEEL

1.5" X 1.5" TUBE STEEL

STEEL CAP RAIL

1" SQUARE TUBE 
STEEL PICKETS @ 

4.75"" O.C. 

1.5" X 1.5" TUBE STEEL

1.5" X 1.5" TUBE STEEL

PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

4"
5'

 - 
8"

4"

6'
 - 

4"

11' - 8"

A002
A5

A7
A002

3' - 0"4"8' - 0"4"

S.S. GATE LATCHS.S. BUTT HINGES (3 PER GATE)

BRICK WALL (BR-1)

3/16" STEEL PLATE WITH CUSTOM CNC 
CUT PATTERN, POWDER COATED (PT-3)

5'
 - 

8"

2 1/4"1 3/4"2 1/4"
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 - 
5 
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 - 
2 
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3 
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PORT REPUBLIC
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3X3 TUBE 
STEEL, POWDER 
COATED (PT-3)

3X3 TUBE STEEL, 
POWDER COATED (PT-3)

3X3 TUBE STEEL 
DIAGONAL BRACE, 
POWDER COATED (PT-3)

3/16" THICK CUSTOM 
CNC CUT STEEL SHEET 
WITH POWDER COAT 
FINISH (PT-3)

5'
 - 

8"
4"

1/2" DIA. S.S. BENT ROD SLIDE 
BOLT W/ 1" S.S. DIA. RECEIVER 
EMBEDDED IN CONC.

STREET SIDE SERVICE YARD SIDE

SECOND FLOOR
12'-0"

1 1/2" X 1 1/2" ALUMINUM TUBE FRAME, 
SEE EXT. ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS

1 1/2" X 1 1/2" ALUMINUM TUBE 
PURLINS @ 16" O.C., TYP.

PREFINISHED STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOF PANELS

STEEL GUSSET PLATE, 
SEE "S" SHEETS

ALUM. SUPPORT 
BRACKET, ATTACH TO 
STEEL GUSSET PLATE

2'
 - 

8"

5' - 1"

4:12 SLOPE
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SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
E1

A002
GUARDRAIL DETAILS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
A1

A002
SERVICE YARD GATE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A5

A002
GATE PANEL PATTERN

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A7

A002
SERVICE GATE SECTION

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
8B
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PREFINISHED METAL AWNING DETAIL
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BRICK VENEER (BR-2)

CAULK

CLAD WOOD 
DOOR

PVC TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

PVC TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

3' - 1"

1' - 6"

5 1/4" 7 1/2" 5 1/4"

1" 1"1 
3/

4"

PVC TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

6 
1/

2"

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL, PAINT (PT-1)

P.T. 1X3 BLOCKING, ANCHOR 
TO BRICK VENEER

P.T. 3/4" PLYWOOD, ANCHOR 
TO BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER (BR-2)

CLAD WOOD DOOR 

CAULK

INT. WOOD CASING
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
A1

A202
WEST ELEVATION (CURRENT PROPOSED)

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

PREVIOUS HRB SUBMITTAL

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
A8

A202
ENTRY DOOR ENLARGED ELEVATION

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
G8

A202
CHARLES STREET ENTRY HEAD DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
D8

A202
CHARLES STREET ENTRY JAMB DETAIL
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FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

E1
A251

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

8" SQ. GFRC COLUMNS, PAINT (PT-1)CLAD DOUBLE-HUNG 
WINDOW

OPERABLE COMPOSITE 
SHUTTERS (PT-2) 

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT AND TRIM, PAINT (PT-1) CLAD, HALF-GLASS 
PANEL DOOR

(R-1) STEEL RAILING, PAINT (PT-5)

BRICK SCREEN WALL (BR-2)W/ FIG VINE

6" SQ. GFRC COLUMN, PAINT (PT-3)

(R-2) STEEL RAILING, PAINT (PT1)ENTRY CANOPY WITH CUSTOM 
STEEL BRACKETS (PT-1)

BRICK VENEER RECESS PANEL (BR-2)

A1
A305

8" SQ. GFRC COLUMNS, PAINT (PT-1)

A1
A251

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
FRAME AWNING WITH 

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

(R-2) STEEL RAILING, 
PAINT (PT-1)

(R-2) STEEL RAILING, 
PAINT (PT-1)

BRICK VENEER  (BR-2)

ALUM. STOREFRONT 
WINDOW

CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING 
AND TRIM (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING  (PT-1)

CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING 
AND TRIM (PT-3)

A7
A002

D
C

B
A

c

COAST PROJECT NO.:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

10

E
F

G
H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

  A
NY

 U
NA

UT
HO

RI
ZE

D 
US

E 
OR

 R
EP

RO
DU

CT
IO

N 
IS

 S
UB

JE
CT

 TO
 LE

GA
L P

RO
SE

CU
TIO

N.
  P

OS
SE

SS
IO

N 
IN

 A
NY

 FO
RM

 C
ON

ST
ITU

TE
S 

AC
CE

PT
AN

CE
 O

F T
HE

SE
 C

ON
DI

TIO
NS

.

c
o

a
s

t
67

1 S
t. A

nd
rew

s B
lvd

., C
ha

rle
sto

n, 
SC

 29
40

7
Ph

on
e: 

84
3.7

63
.70

64
  F

ax
:  8

43
.76

3.7
06

1
ww

w.
co

as
tar

ch
ite

cts
.ne

t

a
r

c
h

i t
e

c
t

s

AL
L D

ES
IG

NS
, D

RA
W

IN
GS

 A
ND

 S
PE

CI
FIC

AT
IO

NS
 D

EP
IC

TE
D 

ON
 TH

IS
 S

HE
ET

 A
RE

 P
RO

PE
RT

Y 
OF

 C
OA

ST
 A

RC
HI

TE
CT

S,
 IN

C.
  C

OP
YR

IG
HT

    
    

  2
01

0.
3/1

5/2
02

2
5:3

0:1
PM

L M

A203

SOUTH EXTERIOR
ELEVATION

21
1 C

HA
RL

ES
 S

TR
EE

T
BE

AU
FO

RT
, S

OU
TH

 C
AR

OL
IN

A

2015.00
03.16.2022

HR
B 

FI
NA

L 
AP

PR
OV

AL
 -

04
.16

.20
22

 M
EE

TI
NG

FAM

TH
E 

CA
NN

ON
 B

UI
LD

IN
G

03.16.2022

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
A2

A203
SOUTH ELEVATION (CURRENT PROPOSED)

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

PREVIOUS HRB SUBMITTAL

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE
MATERIAL DISCRIPTION - BASIS OF DESIGN

COLUMNS (ON PORCHES) 8"SQUARE PERMACAST COLUMNS (PAINT PT-1)
COLUMNS (ON BALCONIES) 6" SQUARE PERMACAST COLUMNS (PAINT PT-3)
PT-1 (WHITE) "PURE WHITE" SW 7005 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-2 (LIGHT WARM GRAY) "AMAZING GRAY" SW 7044 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-3 (MEDIUM WARM GRAY) COLOR MATCH METAL ROOF
PT-4 (PALE BLUE) "BATHE BLUE" SW-6771 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-5 (BLACK) "BLACK MAGIC" SW6991 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-6 (APT BLDG. ENTRY
DOORS-MEDIUM BLUE)

"EBBTIDE" SW6493 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF "MAXIMA" 1.5 INCH HIGH BY MCELROY; COLOR:
"CHAMPAGNE METALLIC"

GUTTER MCELROY METALS, COLOR: "REGAL WHITE"
DOWNSPOUTS MATCH ROOF
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT AND
ENTRANCES

IR-500 FRAMING WITH IR-350 ENTRANCES BY KAWNEER;
COLOR: "ANTIQUE BRONZE" UC 100027

GLAZING "SOLARGRAY" BY VITRO
ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE-HUNG
WINDOWS (IN WITE SIDING)

"RESERVE" WITH SIMULATED DIVIDED LIGHTS, BY PELLA;
COLOR: "CLASSIC WHITE"

ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE-HUNG
WINDOWS (IN BRICK & GRAY SIDING)

"RESERVE" WITH SIMULATED DIVIDED LIGHTS, BY PELLA;
COLOR: "SAND DRIVE"

(BR-1) DARKER BRICK "OAK GROVE" MODULAR, BY PALMETTO BRICK
(BR-2) LIGHT BRICK "OLD EDISTO" MODULAR, BY MERIDIAN
MORTAR FOR BR-1 "LIGHT BUFF" BY HOLCIM
MORTAR FOR BR-2 "ATLANTA ANTIQUE" BY HOLCIM
LAP SIDING HARDIEPLANK SIDING, SMOOTH FINISH, 6" EXPOSURE

(PAINT PT-1 OR PT-3)
BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING HARDIEPANEL SIDING, SMOOTH FINISH, WITH BATTENS @

16" O.C. (PAINT PT-2)
BLACK RAILINGS (R-1) CUSTOM STEEL FABRICATION (PAINT PT-5)
WHITE RAILINGS (R-2) CUSTOM STEEL FABRICATION (POWDER COATED TO

MATCH PT-1)
SERVICE YARD GATE CUSTOM STEEL FABRICATION (POWDER COATED TO

MATCH PT-3)
SHUTTERS LOUVERED SHUTTER BY ATLANTIC SHUTTERS (MATCH

PT-2)
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OVERALL VIEW OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT FROM THE CORNER OF CHARLES AND BAY STREETS LOOKING NORTHEAST
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PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

A1
A252

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

BAY STREET
-1' - 0"

A1
A252

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

HVAC EQUIPMENT
ROOF HATCH 30" MIN. PARAPET AT PARTY WALL

3'
 - 

8"
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
E1

A251
TRANSVERSE BUILDING SECTION-LOOKING WEST

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
A1

A251
TRANSVERSE BUILDING SECTION LOOKING EAST
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PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

E1
A251

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

A1
A251

A1
A301

A6
A301

1
A301

A7
A002
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C
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
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LONGITUDINAL BUILDING SECTION-LOOKING NORTH
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FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING; PAINT (PT-1)

CONCRETE DECK; 
SEE "S" SHEETS

3/
4"

5/4X 6 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM; PAINT (PT-1)

PREFINISHED 
METAL GUTTER

R-38 RIGID INSULATION

PREFINISHED STANDING 
SEAM METAL ROOF

FRT PLYWOOD DECK; SEE 
"S "SHEETS

COLD-FORMED 
METAL TRUSS; SEE 
"S" SHEETS

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB; SEE 
"S" SHEETS

MORTAR NET

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

WEEPS AT 32" O.C.

S.S. THROUGH-WALL FLASHING

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE 
(BR-2)

GROUT SOLID BELOW GRADE

10' - 0"

3/4" RIGID INSULATION

SEISMIC BRICK TIES AT 16" 
O.C. HORIZONTALLY AND 
VERTICALLY; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

BRICK VENEER

REINFORCED CONCRETE 
FOOTING; SEE "S" SHEETS

7"

6"

1/2"

1X4 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1X12 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

S.S. THROUGH 
WALL FLASHING

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

3/4" RIGID INSULATION

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM; PAINT (PT-1)

1/4 CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT 
PANEL; PAINT\(PT-1)

1 X 4 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM; PAINT(PT-1)

CONCRETE DECK; 
SEE "S" SHEETS

GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

PVC WATER TABLE 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1' - 4"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

3/4" RIGID INSULATION

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

WEEPS AT 32" O.C.

S.S. THROUGH-WALL 
FLASHING

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE 
(BR-1)

GROUT SOLID BELOW GRADE

PREFINISHED ALUM. WALL 
FLASHING, SET IN SEALANT

CONCRETE DECK; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL 
(BR-1)

1/2"

1' - 1"

MORTAR NET REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB; SEE 
"S" SHEETS

DOWNSPOUT BOOT; 
SEE "C" SHEETS

REINFORCED CONCRETE 
FOOTING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

1'
 - 

0"

SEISMIC BRICK TIES AT 
16" O.C. HORIZONTALLY 
AND VERTICALLY; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

8' - 0"

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

5/4 X 6 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM; PAINT (PT-3)

NON-VENTED 
CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT; 
PAINT (PT-1)

3/4" RIGID INSULATION
FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR-
GRADE 1/2" GYPSUM 
BOARD SHEATHING

6" METAL STUD FRAMING; 
SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION
5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GWB; PAINT

3/
4"

PREFINISHED 
METAL GUTTER AND 
DOWNSPOUT

R-38 RIGID INSULATION

PREFINISHED STANDING 
SEAM METAL ROOF

FRT PLYWOOD DECK; SEE 
"S "SHEETS

1' - 4"

5/4 X 6 
CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1X4 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

COLD FORMED METAL 
TRUSES, SEE "S' SHEETS

5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD CEILING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD, PAINT

CONC. DECK, SEE
"S" SHEETS 
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c
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A1

A301
WALL SECTION AT LAP SIDING OVER BRICK

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A6

A301
WALL SECTION AT LAP SIDING OVER BRICK-SETBACK
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PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

1'
 - 

0"

STEEL RAILING (R-1); 
PAINT (PT-5). SEE 
DETAIL ON A002.

BRICK ROWLOCK 
(BR-2)

BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE (BR-2)

REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB 
SLOPED AWAY FROM 
BUILDING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

I.R. CLAD WOOD WINDOWS

3/4" RIGID INSULATION

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

WEEPS AT 32" O.C.

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

GALV. STEEL BEAM; 
SEE "S" SHEETS

LIGHT GAUGE 
METAL FRAMING

CEMENTITIOUS 
CEILING; PAINT (PT-4)

GALV. METAL Z FURRING 
@ 16" O.C., TYP.

PVC SILL; PAINT

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING; PAINT

A402
H3

GALV. STEEL 
BENT PLATE AT 
PERIMETER; 
GRIND SMOOTH & 
PAINT (PT-1)

SLOPE 1/8" PER 1'-0" (MIN.)

AL
IG

N

AL
IG

N

SLOPE 1/8" PER 1'-0" (MIN.)

2"

2"

WEEPS AT 32" O.C.

S.S. THROUGH-WALL FLASHING

1/2"

1' - 1"

SQUARE GFRC 
COLUMN; PAINT 
(PT-1)

R-2 STEEL RAILING 
(R-2); PAINT (PT-1). 
SEE DETAIL ON 
A002.

DOUBLE BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE (BR-2)

CONCRETE DECK WITH 
APPLIED TEXTURE; PAINT 
PT-2

1/2" 1' - 0 5/8"

11"

6 3/4"

5/4 X 12 
CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1 X 6 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT 
PANET, PAINT (PT-1)

FLUID-APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER 
ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

BRICK PIER (BR-2), 
BEYOND

2'
 - 

0"

BRICK WALK

5/4 X 12 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1 X 4 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1 X 6 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

CONC. DECK, 
SEE "S" SHEET

REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB 
SLOPED AWAY FROM 
BUILDING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

5"

REINFORCED CONCRETE 
FOOTING; SEE "S" SHEETS

BRICK PAVERS

9"

AL
IG

N

8" 8"

8' - 2 1/4"

8"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

PVC DRIP CAP; PAINT

CEMENTITIOUS TRIM; PAINT

PREFINISHED STANDING 
SEAM METAL ROOF

PREFINISHED METAL GUTTER

R-38 RIGID INSULATION

COLD-FORMED METAL 
TRUSSES; SEE "S" SHEETS

FRT PLYWOOD 
DECK; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

A402
H2

A402
H2

AL
IG

N

AL
IG

N

SLOPE 1/8" PER 1'-0" (MIN.)

SQUARE GFRC COLUMN; PAINT (PT-1)

STEEL RAILING (R-2); PAINT (PT-1). 
SEE DETAIL ON A002.

CONCRETE DECK WITH 
APPLIED TEXTURE; PAINT 
PT-2

GALV. STEEL BENT PLATE 
AT PERIMETER; GRIND 
SMOOTH & PAINT (PT-1) 5 

1/
4"

1'
 - 

0"

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

2"

CEMENTITIOUS CEILING 
ATOP 3/4" RIGID 
INSULATION; PAINT

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

UNVENTED CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT 
ATOP 3/4" RIGID INSULATION

EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT

3/
4"

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINTED (PT-1), 
BOTH SIDES

1 X 4 CEMENTITIOUS TRIM, 
PAINTED (PT-1), BOTH SIDES

STEEL BEAM, SEE "S" SHEETS

4" / 1'-0"

AL
IG

N

AL
IG

N

LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING
7"

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINTED (PT-1)

1 X 4 CEMENTITIOUS TRIM, 
PAINTED (PT-1), BOTH SIDES

STEEL BEAM, SEE "S" SHEETS

5/4 X 12 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINTED (PT-1)

7"

AL
IG

N

2' - 0"

8"

D
C

B
A

c

COAST PROJECT NO.:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

10

E
F

G
H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

  A
NY

 U
NA

UT
HO

RI
ZE

D 
US

E 
OR

 R
EP

RO
DU

CT
IO

N 
IS

 S
UB

JE
CT

 TO
 LE

GA
L P

RO
SE

CU
TIO

N.
  P

OS
SE

SS
IO

N 
IN

 A
NY

 FO
RM

 C
ON

ST
ITU

TE
S 

AC
CE

PT
AN

CE
 O

F T
HE

SE
 C

ON
DI

TIO
NS

.

c
o

a
s

t
67

1 S
t. A

nd
rew

s B
lvd

., C
ha

rle
sto

n, 
SC

 29
40

7
Ph

on
e: 

84
3.7

63
.70

64
  F

ax
:  8

43
.76

3.7
06

1
ww

w.
co

as
tar

ch
ite

cts
.ne

t

a
r

c
h

i t
e

c
t

s

AL
L D

ES
IG

NS
, D

RA
W

IN
GS

 A
ND

 S
PE

CI
FIC

AT
IO

NS
 D

EP
IC

TE
D 

ON
 TH

IS
 S

HE
ET

 A
RE

 P
RO

PE
RT

Y 
OF

 C
OA

ST
 A

RC
HI

TE
CT

S,
 IN

C.
  C

OP
YR

IG
HT

    
    

  2
01

0.
3/1

5/2
02

2
5:3

3:2
0

PM

L M

A302

ALL SECTIONS

21
1 C

HA
RL

ES
 S

TR
EE

T
BE

AU
FO

RT
, S

OU
TH

 C
AR

OL
IN

A

2015.00
03.16.2022

HR
B 

FI
NA

L 
AP

PR
OV

AL
 -

04
.16

.20
22

 M
EE

TI
NG

FAM

TH
E 

CA
NN

ON
 B

UI
LD

IN
G

03.16.2022

Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A1

A302
WALL SECTION THROUGH PORCH AT LAP SIDING
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PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING 6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 

O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

CEMENTITIOUS 
CEILING; PAINT (PT-3_

GALV. METAL Z FURRING 
AS REQUIRED

1'
 - 

0"

A402
S1

SIM

A402
S4

A402
H4

6" SQUARE GFRC 
COLUMN; PAINT PT-3

(R-1)STEEL RAILING; 
PAINT (PT-5). SEE DETAIL 
ON A002.

REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB 
SLOPED AWAY FROM 
BUILDING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

GALV. STEEL BEAM; SEE "S" SHEETS

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS, PAINT, (PT-3)

SLOPE 1/4" PER 1'-0"

SLOPE 1/8" PER 1'-0"

CONCRETE DECK WITH 
APPLIED TEXTURE; PAINT 
PT-3

4"

(R-1) STEEL RAILING; PAINT 
(PT-5). SEE DETAIL ON A002.

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

2"

6"

GALV. STEEL BENT PLATE AT PERIMETER; 
GRIND SMOOTH & PAINT (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS-WRAPPED GALV. 
STEEL BRACKET; SEE "S" SHEETS. 
PAINT PT-3.

2'
 - 

3 
1/

8"
9 

1/
4"

BRICK PAVERS

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT, PAINT (PT-3)

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER BARRIER 
ATOP EXTERIOR GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

9"

REINFORCED CONC. 
SLAB, SEE "S" SHEETS

REINFORCED CONC. 
FOOTING, SEE "S" SHEETS

5/4 X 8 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-3)

1 X 3 CEMENTITIOUS TRIM, 
PAINT (PT-3)

1/
2"LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

1' - 1"

1"1/
2"

6"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

COLD-FORMED 
METAL TRUSSES; 
SEE "S" SHEETS

R-38 RIGID 
INSULATION

5/8" EXTERIOR-
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING

MODIFIED 
BITUMEN 
ROOFING

PREFINISHED 
ALUMINUM 
PARAPET CAP

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM BRAKE METAL

A402
S4

A402
H4

A402
H4

6"

1'
 - 

0"

1' - 4"

ALUMINUM SIDEWALL FLASHING; 
COLOR TO MATCH ROOF

ST. STEEL. TERMINATION BAR AND 
SEALANT; COLOR TO MATCH ROOF

FLUID-APPLIED WEATHER 
BARRIER ATOP EXTERIOR 
GRADE GYPSUM 
SHEAHTING

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

6" SQUARE GFRC 
COLUMN; PAINT (PT-3)

SLOPE 1/4" PER 1'-0"

CONCRETE DECK WITH 
APPLIED TEXTURE; PAINT 
PT-3

STEEL RAILING; PAINT (PT-5). 
SEE DETAIL ON A002.

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

GALV. STEEL BEAM; SEE "S" SHEETS

GALV. STEEL BENT PLATE AT PERIMETER; 
GRIND SMOOTH & PAINT (PT-3)

AL
IG

N

AL
IG

N

AL
IG

N

AL
IG

N

1/2" 1' - 1 1/2"

1' - 1"

RUNNING BOND BRICK VENEER (BR-1)

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE

5/4 X 8 CEMENTITIOUS 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT, 
PAINT (PT-3)

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT, 
PAINT (PT-3)

GALV. METAL Z 
FURRING AS REQUIRED

1 X 3 CEMENTITIOUS 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

6"

WALL LIGHT, SEE "E" SHEETS

5/4 X 8 CEMENTITIOUS 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT, 
PAINT (PT-3)

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT, 
PAINT (PT-3)

6"

11
"

6"

1 X 3 CEMENTITIOUS 
SIDING, PAINT (PT-3)

CONC. DECK; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

6"

9 
1/

4"

1" / 1'-0"

STANDING SEAM METAL 
ROOF OVER 

UNDERLAYMENT

FRT PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING

6"

1/
2"

D
C

B
A

c
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PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

FIBERGLASS PLANTER 

REINFORCED CONCRETE WALK 
SLOPED AWAY FROM 
BUILDING; SEE "C" SHEETS

1/4" GALV. STEEL PLATE; PAINT

I.R. PREFINISHED ALUM. STOREFRONT

MORTAR NET

PREFINISHED ALUM. COUNTER FLASHING

A402
S4

A402
H4

A402
S4

3/4" RIGID INSULATION

MORTAR NET

1/2"

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE (BR-1)

WEEPS AT 32" O.C.

S.S. THROUGH-WALL FLASHING

6" METAL STUDS AT 16" 
O.C.; SEE "S" SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

GYPSUM BOARD 
CEILING; PAINT

1' - 1"

1'
 - 

0"

CONCRETE ATOP 
CORRUGATED STEEL 
DECK; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED BATT 
INSULATION

BRICK PAVERS 
OVER 1" SAND BED

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD; PAINT

1" / 1'-0"

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 
OVER UNDERLAYMENT

1/2" FRT PLYWOOD SHEATHING

RECESSED LIGHT, 
SEE "E" SHEETS

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-3)

1X3 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL, PAINT (PT-3)

COLD FORMED METAL JOISTS 
BETWEEN STEEL FRAME 
EXTENSIONS, SEE "S" SHEETS

CUSTOM STEEL BRACKET, POWDER 
COATED FINISH (PT-3)

A402
S1

SIM

A402
H4

3' - 1"

BORDER BORDER

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

A402
H4

1'
 - 

0"

1' - 4"

1' - 1"1"

1/2" 1' - 1 1/2"

1/2" 1' - 1 1/2"

RUNNING 
BOND BRICK 
VENEER (BR-1)

BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE (BR-1)

BRICK 
SOLDIER 
COURSE (BR-1)

PREFINISHED 
ALUM. 
BRAKE 
METAL

PREFINISHED 
ALUM. 
PARAPET CAP

D
C

B
A

c
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A1
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PORT REPUBLIC
STREET

-2' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

BAY STREET
-1' - 0"

1/2" 1' - 1 1/2"

RECESSED BRICK 
VENEER PANEL (BR-2)

BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE (BR-2)

BRICK VENEER 
RUNNING BOND (BR-2)

1X4 CEM. TRIM, 
PAINT (PT-1)

BRICK ROWLOCK 
SILL 

(R-2) STEEL RAILING; 
PAINT (PT-1). SEE DETAIL 
ON A002.

I.R. PREFINISHED CLAD WOOD 
DOOR

(R-2) 6" SQ. STEEL 
SUPPORT POST; PAINT 
(PT-1). SEE DETAIL ON A002.

ROOF DRAIN
SUPPORT PEDESTALS

ROOF PAVERS

MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEM OVER RIGID FOAM INSULATION

1/8" / 1'-0"

REINFORCED CONC. DECK, SEE "S" SHEETS

5/8" SUSPENDED GYPSUM BD. CEILING

1X12 CEM. TRIM, 
PAINT (PT-1)

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
CAP FLASHING 
MATCH (P-1)

6" COLD FORMED 
METAL STUDS

P.T. WOOD BLOCKING

1'
 - 

4 
3/

4"

2"
1 1/2"

1' - 0 1/2"

BRICK VENEER 
RUNNING BOND (BR-2)

1' - 1"

D
C

B
A

c
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SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
A1

A305
WALL SECTION THROUGH LOBBY
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DOOR TYPE A

I.R. PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT DOOR

SEE DOOR 
SCHEDULE

ALUM
3

ALUM
2

5' - 4"

8'
 - 

8"

7'
 - 

0"

3' - 0"

TY
PE

 C
.1

 =
 6

'-1
1"

TY
PE

 C
 =

 7
' -

 1
1"

3' - 0"
SEE DOOR
SCHEDULE

SE
E 

D
O

O
R

 S
C

H
ED

U
LE

DOOR TYPE B DOOR TYPE C/C.1

CLAD FULL GLASS WOOD 
DOOR WITH SIM. DIVIDED LITES

DOOR TYPE D

CLAD FULL GLASS WOOD
DOOR WITH SIM. DIVIDED LITES

DOOR TYPE E

(OMITTED)

DOOR TYPE F

INTERIOR COMPOSITE DOOR

SE
E 

D
O

O
R

 S
C

H
ED

U
LE

DOOR TYPE G

INTERIOR COMPOSITE DOUBLE 
DOOR

EQ EQ

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

I.R. PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONTI.R. PREFINISHED ALUM. 

STOREFRONT

2'
 - 

0"
6'

 - 
0"

5' - 4"

ALUM
1

I.R. PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

A402
J4

A402
H4

A402
J4

A402
H4

A402
J4

A402
S4

A402
H2

A402
J2

A402
S1

A402
S1

SIM

A402
H3

A402
J3

SIM

SIM

SIM SIM
A402
H3

A402
J3

SIM A402
H1

A402
J1

A402
H1

A402
J1

A402
S1

SIM

3' - 0"

A402
H3

A402
J3

SIM

A402
S1

SIM

6' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"

4

I.R. PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

10' - 0"

A402
H4

10' - 0"

A402
H4

10
' -

 7
"

WD
1

2'
 - 

5"
5'

 - 
7"

3' - 0"

CLAD WOOD DOUBLE-HUNG 
WINDOW

A402
H2

A402

A402
S2

A402
H3

A402
S3

A402

WD
2

1'
 - 

9"
6'

 - 
11

"

4' - 0"

CLAD WOOD DOUBLE-HUNG 
WINDOW

A402
H2

A402
J2

A402
S2

A402
H3

A402
S3

A402
J3

SEE DOOR 
SCHEDULE

WD
3

CLAD WOOD FIXED SIDE LITES 
AND TRANSOM

A402
H5

A402
J3

SIM

SIM 8'
 - 

8"

6' - 8"

WD
4

CLAD WOOD AND TRANSOM

J2

J3

SEE DOOR 
SCHEDULE

A402
H5

A402
J3

SIM

SIM 8'
 - 

8"

6' - 2"

A402
J4

2'
 - 

0"
8'

 - 
7"

ALUM

A402
S4

OMITTED 7'
 - 

0"

WD
5

CLAD WOOD AND TRANSOM

SEE DOOR 
SCHEDULE

10
' -

 8
"

3' - 2"

A402
H5

A402
J3

SIM

SIM

A402
S4

SIM

D
C

B
A

c
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SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
DOOR & WINDOW ELEVATIONS

Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR NO. ROOM NAME DOOR TYPE

DOOR
FRAME TYPE Fire Rating COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS

3B4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B6 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B12 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
3C8 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3D12 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3D13 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3E2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3E6 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3E7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3E8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3F2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3F3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3F5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3F6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3F12 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3G2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3G3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3G5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3G6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3G12 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
303 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
304 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
308 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR NO. ROOM NAME DOOR TYPE

DOOR
FRAME TYPE Fire Rating COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS

2D9 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D12 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D13 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E5 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E6 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E9 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2E12 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F9 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2F12 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G9 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2G12 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
201A HALLWAY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
201B HALLWAY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
202 RECYCLE & REFUSE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
203 ELEC F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
204 HALLWAY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
305 RESIDENCE F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
002C F 2' - 0" 2' - 6" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A1 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A2 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A12 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
3A15 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B1 F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
3B2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR NO. ROOM NAME DOOR TYPE

DOOR
FRAME TYPE Fire Rating COMMENTSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS

001A STAIR A D 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" WD-5
001B STAIR B C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
102 RR F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
103 RR F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
001 APT. BLDG. VEST. E 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" WD-4
1A1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A9 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1A12 C.1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" WD-3
1B1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B9 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1B12 C.1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" WD-3
1C1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C6 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C8 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C9 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1C12 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D6 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D9 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D12 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
1D13 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E8 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E9 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E10 G 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
1E12 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
002A RECYCLE & REFUSE F 2' - 0" 2' - 6" 0' - 1 3/4"
101A TENANT A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM-3
101B TENANT A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM-3
104A STAIR A F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
104B HALLWAY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
105 LOBBY E 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
107 ELEC F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
108 HALLWAY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
306 HALLWAY F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A6 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A7 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A9 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A12 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A13 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2A14 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
002B RECYCLE & REFUSE F 2' - 0" 2' - 6" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B6 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B9 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2B12 C 3' - 0" 7' - 11" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C6 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C8 C 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C9 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C10 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C11 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C12 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2C13 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D1 RESIDENCE F 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D2 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D3 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D4 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D5 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D6 F 2' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D7 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4"
2D8 F 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 211 CHARLES 46 of 63



5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD; BOTH 
SIDES

METAL STUD 
HEADER (DOUBLE 
STUDS AT JAMBS); 
SEE STRUCTURAL

DOOR; SEE 
SCHEDULE

HOLLOW METAL 
FRAME; PAINTED

JAMB ANCHOR 
CLIP; 4 PER JAMB

2"

VERIFY WALL THICKNESS

WALL BASE; SEE 
FINISH 
SCHEDULE

FLOOR FINISH; 
SEE FINISH 
SCHEDULE

CONCRETE SLAB; 
SEE 
STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

SLAB TO SLOPE 
AWAY FROM 
STOREFRONT AT 
EXTERIOR; 1/8":1'-0"

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
STOREFRONT DOOR ADA COMPLIANT 

OFFSET 
THRESHOLD 
SET IN BED OF 
SEALANT

1/4" MIN. - 1/2" MAX.

WEATHER SWEEP

6" METAL STUD 
FRAMING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED 
FIBERGLASS 
BATT
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

6" METAL STUD 
HEADER; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS. FILL 
WITH RIGID 
INSULATION

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE 
TO WRAP 
OPENING; EXTEND 
MIN. 3" INTO 
OPENING

BACKEROD & 
SEALANT

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION 

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM409

P.T. WOOD SHIM AS 
REQUIRED

INSULATING FOAM

1X WOOD TRIM; PAINT

FLUID-APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

PREFINISHED 
ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE

SELF-ADHERING 
FLEXIBLE WALL 
FLASHING; OVERLAP SS 
FLASHING

GALVANIZED STEEL LINTEL; 
SEE "S" SHEETS; PAINT TO 
MATCH BRICK

CONTINUOUS STAINLESS 
STEEL FLASHING; DAM 
ENDS

BRICK WEEPS 
AT 24" O.C.

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

 M
IN

.

MORTAR NET

6" METAL STUD 
FRAMING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED 
FIBERGLASS 
BATT
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

6" METAL STUD 
HEADER; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS. FILL 
WITH RIGID 
INSULATION

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

BACKEROD & 
SEALANT

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION 

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

 M
IN

.

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING; PAINT

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM409

P.T. WOOD SHIM AS 
REQUIRED

INSULATING FOAM

1X WOOD TRIM; PAINT

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

 M
IN

.

FLUID-APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

PREFINISHED METAL 
HEAD FLASHING

SINGLE-HUNG 
CLAD WINDOW

5/4X6 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM; PAINT

PVC DRIP CAP; PAINT

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

UNFACED R-19 
BATT INSULATION

6" METAL STUD FRAMING; 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

FLUID APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE TO 
WRAP OPENING; 
EXTEND MIN. 3" INTO 
OPENING

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM409

P.T. WOOD SHIM AS REQUIRED

INSULATING FOAM

WINDOW STOOL BELOW

EDGE OF LM122  BELOW STOOL

EDGE OF WINDOW APRON 
BELOW

WINDOW STOOL 
ASSEMBLY RETURNED 
INTO WALL

1X WOOD TRIM; PAINT

1/
4"

3/8" BACKEROD WITH 
SEALANT

SEISMICALLY 
REINFORCED BRICK TIES 
AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY & 
HORIZONTALLY; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

BRICK VENEER; SEE 
EXTERIOR FINISH 
MATERIAL LEGEND

5" 3"

2 
1/

2"

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

UNFACED R-19 
BATT INSULATION

6" METAL STUD FRAMING; 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGSFLUID APPLIED 

WEATHER BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION

SINGLE-HUNG CLAD 
WINDOW

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM409

P.T. WOOD SHIM AS 
REQUIRED

INSULATING FOAM

WINDOW STOOL 
BELOW

EDGE OF LM122  
BELOW STOOL

EDGE OF WINDOW 
APRON BELOW

WINDOW STOOL 
ASSEMBLY RETURNED 
INTO WALL

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING

1X WOOD TRIM; PAINT

1/
4"

3/8" BACKEROD WITH 
SEALANT

CAULKING

5/4X4 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM; PAINT

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

UNFACED R-19 
BATT INSULATION

6" METAL STUD 
FRAMING; REFER 
TO STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

FLUID APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION

SINGLE-HUNG CLAD 
WINDOW

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM409

P.T. WOOD SHIM AS 
REQUIRED

INSULATING FOAM

WINDOW STOOL 
BELOW

EDGE OF LM122  
BELOW STOOL

EDGE OF WINDOW 
APRON BELOW

WINDOW STOOL 
ASSEMBLY RETURNED 
INTO WALL

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

1X WOOD TRIM; PAINT

1/
4"

3/8" BACKEROD WITH 
SEALANT

SEISMICALLY 
REINFORCED BRICK TIES 
AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY & 
HORIZONTALLY; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

BRICK VENEER; SEE 
EXTERIOR FINISH 
MATERIAL LEGEND

6" METAL STUD 
FRAMING; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

R-19 UNFACED 
FIBERGLASS 
BATT
INSULATION

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

6" METAL STUD 
HEADER; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS. FILL 
WITH RIGID 
INSULATION

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

BACKEROD & 
SEALANT

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION 

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM409

P.T. WOOD SHIM AS 
REQUIRED

INSULATING FOAM

1X WOOD TRIM; PAINT

FLUID-APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

SINGLE-HUNG 
CLAD WINDOW

BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE

SELF-ADHERING 
FLEXIBLE WALL 
FLASHING; OVERLAP SS 
FLASHING

GALVANIZED STEEL LINTEL; 
SEE "S" SHEETS; PAINT TO 
MATCH BRICK

CONTINUOUS STAINLESS 
STEEL FLASHING; DAM 
ENDS

BRICK WEEPS 
AT 24" O.C.

MORTAR NET

LM606 APRON; 
RETURN INTO WALL

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM752; RETURN 
INTO WALL

INSULATING FOAM

LOWCOUNTRY CASE 
& MILLWORK LM122; 
RETURN INTO WALL

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

UNFACED R-19 
BATT INSULATION

6" METAL STUD 
FRAMING; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

FLUID APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE TO 
WRAP OPENING; 
EXTEND MIN. 3" INTO 
OPENING

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
STOREFRONT

BACKEROD & SEALANT

P.T. WOOD SHIM 
AS REQUIRED

SEISMICALLY REINFORCED 
BRICK TIES AT 16" O.C. 
VERTICALLY & 
HORIZONTALLY; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

BRICK VENEER; SEE 
EXTERIOR FINISH 
MATERIAL LEGEND

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL; 
SLOPE 15o AWAY FROM 
OPENING

1"

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

SILL PAN SET IN BED OF 
SEALANT; DAM ENDS

5" 3"

2
1/

2"

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

BACKEROD & 
SEALANT

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

FLUID-APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

FIXED CLAD 
TRSONSOMWINDOW

BRICK SOLDIER 
COURSE

SELF-ADHERING 
FLEXIBLE WALL 
FLASHING; OVERLAP SS 
FLASHING

GALVANIZED STEEL LINTEL; 
SEE "S" SHEETS; PAINT TO 
MATCH BRICK

CONTINUOUS STAINLESS 
STEEL FLASHING; DAM 
ENDS

BRICK WEEPS 
AT 24" O.C.

CLAD WOOD DOOR

LM606 APRON; 
RETURN INTO WALL

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM752; 
RETURN INTO WALL

INSULATING FOAM

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM122; 
RETURN INTO WALL

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

UNFACED R-19 
BATT INSULATION

6" METAL STUD FRAMING; 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

FLUID APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION

SINGLE-HUNG CLAD 
WINDOW

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING

PVC SILL; PAINT

BACKEROD & SEALANT

P.T. WOOD SHIM 
AS REQUIRED

LM606 APRON; 
RETURN INTO WALL

LOWCOUNTRY CASE 
& MILLWORK LM752; 
RETURN INTO WALL

INSULATING FOAM

LOWCOUNTRY CASE & 
MILLWORK LM122; 
RETURN INTO WALL

O
VE

R
LA

P
3"

M
IN

.

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE 
GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" MOLD/MOISTURE 
RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD

UNFACED R-19 
BATT INSULATION

6" METAL STUD 
FRAMING; REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

FLUID APPLIED 
WEATHER BARRIER

SELF-ADHERING 
DETAIL MEMBRANE

3/4" CLOSED CELL RIGID 
INSULATION

SINGLE-HUNG CLAD 
WINDOW

BACKEROD & SEALANT

P.T. WOOD SHIM 
AS REQUIRED

SEISMICALLY REINFORCED 
BRICK TIES AT 16" O.C. 
VERTICALLY & 
HORIZONTALLY; SEE "S" 
SHEETS

BRICK VENEER; SEE 
EXTERIOR FINISH 
MATERIAL LEGEND

BRICK ROWLOCK SILL; 
SLOPE 15o AWAY FROM 
OPENING

1"

D
C

B
A

c
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Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
H1/J1
A402

HEAD/JAMB FOR INTERIOR
HM FRAME DOOR

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
S1

A402

SILL FOR ALUM. STOREFRONT
DOOR AT EXTERIOR WALL

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
H4

A402

HEAD FOR ALUM. STOREFRONT AT
BRICK SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
H2

A402

HEAD FOR DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW
AT CEMENTITIOUS SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
J4

A402

JAMB FOR ALUM. STOREFRONT AT
BRICK SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
J2

A402

JAMB FOR DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW
AT CEMENTITIOUS SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
J3

A402

JAMB FOR DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW
AT BRICK SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
H3

A402

HEAD FOR DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW
AT BRICK SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
S4

A402

SILL FOR ALUM. STOREFRONT AT
BRICK SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
H5

A402

TRANSOM AT CLAD DOOR
AND WINDOW FRAME

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
S2

A402

SILL FOR DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW
AT CEMENTITIOUS SIDING

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
S3

A402

SILL FOR DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW
AT BRICK SIDING
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211 CHARLES STREET
CITY REVIEW CHRONOLOGY

06.08.2020 INITIAL CONCEPTUAL DESIGN SUBMITTED TO HRB
Initial Concept Drawings prepared by Niles Bolton Associates

06.15.2020 INITIAL DESIGN CONCEPT
Design presented to HBF staff by 303 Associates. Note: At that meeting, HBF 
representatives encouraged the use of pitched roofs and porches to be more reflective of 
Beaufort.  

06.18.2020 DESIGN CONCEPT WITHDRAWN FROM HRB
Due to lack of support from HBF, the initial HRB submittal was withdrawn by 303 Associates.

10.26.2020 COAST ARCHITECTS HIRED

01.08.2021 NEW CONCEPT SUBMITTED FOR CONCEPTUAL HRB APPROVAL

02.10.2021 OWNER MET WITH NEIGHBORS
303 Associates met with the residents of 915 Port Republic to hear their concerns.

02.10.2021 HRB CONCEPTUAL REVIEW
HRB grants conceptual approval, but defers demolition.

03.20.2021 HRB GRANTS DEMOLITION

03.26.2021 STUDY DESIGN OPTIONS
Met with neighboring property owner and preservationist to review building design and 
various options to make building more appropriate for Beaufort.

03.30.2021 2ND MEETING BETWEEN OWNER AND NEIGHBORS
303 Associates met with residents of 915 Port Republic to review design progress and 
receive input.

06.22.2021 REVIEW DESIGN REVISIONS
Met with local preservationist to review upcoming HRB submittal for preliminary review. 

06.15.2021 SUBMIT FOR PRELIMINARY HRB APPROVAL

06.15.2021 SUBMITTAL DEFERRED BY CITY
City staff notified the owner that there were already 5 items on the agenda for the July 
meeting so the project would be deferred.

06.28.2021 SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST
Application for special exception to allow building longer than 100’ submitted to BZOA.

06.29.2021 MET WITH CITY ARCHITECT
Reviewed project and discussed options to improve design and confirm compliance with The
Beaufort Code.
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07.14.2021 SUBMIT FOR FINAL HRB APPROVAL
Updated preliminary submittal to include all required documentation for final submittal. 

07.19.2021 3RD MEETING BETWEEN OWNER AND NEIGHBORS
303 Associates met with residents of 915 Port Republic to update them on the design.

07.20.2021 TRC PRE-APPLICATION MEETING
Met with various city departments to review scope of project.

07.21.2021 DELAY IN ZBOA MEETING
The owner was informed by the City that the special exception request would not be heard at 
the July meeting, as it was submitted, due to a notification error on their part.  The hearing for 
the special exception request was moved to August. 

07.26.2021 DELAYED HRB REVIEW
The owner requested the 07.14.2021 HRB submittal be moved from the August meeting to 
September to allow ZBOA meeting to occur prior to next HRB review. 

08.09.2021 ZBOA MEETING
ZBOA approves special exception for building in excess of 100 feet in length.

08.25.2021 DELAYED HRB REVIEW
Owner and Architect elected to move final HRB submittal to November meeting to allow 
addition time to incorporate staff review comments.

10.07.2021 2ND MEETING WITH CITY ARCHITECT
Reviewed latest revisions with City Architect and discussed implementation and 
interpretation of specific code requirements.

10.13.2021 SUBMIT FOR FINAL HRB APPROVAL
Submitted updated drawings for final approval.

11.05.2021 DELAYED HRB REVIEW
After staff review, we requested the final review be delayed until December to allow us to 
study opacity/window requirements further.

11.11.2021 3RD MEETING WITH CITY ARCHITECT
Reviewed transparency diagrams to ensure the designt met code requirements before 
submitting for final HRB.

11.17.2021 REVISED FINAL HRB SUBMITTAL
Incorporated city staff comments and submitted updated drawings for final HRB review.

12.08.2021 HRB MEETING
HRB gave preliminary (instead of final) approval with conditions.

01.12.2022 2ND  HRB FINAL SUBMITTAL
Submittal incorporated board and staff conditions from 12.08.2021 meeting.

01.18.2022 LOWERED TENANT FLOOR ELEVATION
1st floor tenant space was lowered and floodproofed per city architect request.

02.09.2022 HRB MEETING
HRB defers final approval with additional motions and conditions.

03.16.2022 3rd HRB FINAL SUBMITTAL
Design revised to respond to HRB motions, and “no porch” option  provided per HRB 
request. 

04.13.2022 HRB MEETING

2

SUPPLE
MENTAL I

NFORMATIO
Nbe heard ae heard a

he hearinhe hearing fof

the August mhe Augus
w. 

100 feet i100 feet in len

bmittal to Nomittal to No
nts.nts.

teect and discct and dis
ments.ts.

OVALVAL
or final approfinal appro

W
requested theuested th

w requiremw requireme

WITH CITY WITH CITY
ransparency ansparency 

g for final HRg for final HR

VISEED FINALD FINA
ncorporated ccorporated c

HRB MEHRB ME
HRB gRB

2.202. 2222

1.1188.20.2

211 CHARLES 49 of 63



D
C

B
A

c

COAST PROJECT NO.:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

10

E
F

G
H

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

  A
NY

 U
NA

UT
HO

RI
ZE

D 
US

E 
OR

 R
EP

RO
DU

CT
IO

N 
IS

 S
UB

JE
CT

 T
O 

LE
GA

L P
RO

SE
CU

TI
ON

.  P
OS

SE
SS

IO
N 

IN
 A

NY
 F

OR
M 

CO
NS

TI
TU

TE
S 

AC
CE

PT
AN

CE
 O

F 
TH

ES
E 

CO
ND

IT
IO

NS
.

c
o

a
s

t
67

1 S
t. A

nd
re

ws
 B

lvd
., C

ha
rle

sto
n, 

SC
 29

40
7

Ph
on

e: 
84

3.7
63

.70
64

  F
ax

:  8
43

.76
3.7

06
1

ww
w.

co
as

tar
ch

ite
cts

.ne
t

a
r

c
h

i t
e

c
t

s

AL
L D

ES
IG

NS
, D

RA
W

IN
GS

 A
ND

 S
PE

CI
FI

CA
TI

ON
S 

DE
PI

CT
ED

 O
N 

TH
IS

 S
HE

ET
 A

RE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 C

OA
ST

 A
RC

HI
TE

CT
S,

 IN
C.

  C
OP

YR
IG

HT
    

    
  2

01
0.

3/1
4/2

02
2

3:
58

:2
2

PM

FAM

G001

TITLE SHEET &
DRAWING INDEX

21
1 C

HA
RL

ES
 S

TR
EE

T
BE

AU
FO

RT
, S

OU
TH

 C
AR

OL
IN

A

2015.00
03.16.2022

HR
B 

FI
NA

L 
AP

PR
OV

AL
 -

04
.13

.20
22

 M
EE

TI
NG

FAM

TH
E 

CA
NN

ON
 B

UI
LD

IN
G

03.16.2022

ABBREVIATIONS

A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUM. ALUMINUM 
ANOD. ANODIZED
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STREET ELEVATION-PORT REPUBLIC
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Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

NO-PORCH OPTION SUBMITTED FOR COMPARATIVE 
PURPOSES PER HRB REQUEST

A

O

ME
211 CHARLES 53 of 63



FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

E1
A251

E1
A251

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING & 
TRIM., PAINT (PT-3)

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFPREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT AND TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

SERVICE GATE, CUSTOM STEEL PANELS 
PANELS, POWDER COATED (PT-3)

BRICK SCREEN WALL

BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER (BR-2)W/ FIG VINE

PREFINISHED METAL 
PARAPET CAP 

WALL LIGHT

BLADE SIGN 
(FOR FIRST FLOOR TENANT)

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

A1
A302

A1
A303

A1
A304

A1
A251

A1
A251

A1
A301

A6
A301

BRICK VENEER (BR-1)

TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAM
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CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING 
AND TRIM, PAINT (PT-3)

CANOPY WITH STEEL 
SUPPORT BRACKET 

(PT-1)
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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NORTH ELEVATION (PORT REPUBLIC STREET) CURRENT
PROPOSED
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FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

A1
A252

A1
A252

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

STEEL RAILING, 
PAINT (PT-5)

BRICK VENEER (BR-1)

BLADE SIDE 
(FIRST FLOOR TENANT) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

12" CAST 
ALUMINUM 

LETTERS

ALUMINUM 
STOREFRONT 

SYSTEM

PREFINISHED METAL PARAPET CAP (PT-3)
PREFINISHED ALUMINUM FRAME AWNING 

WITH STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

CANOPY W/ 
STEEL 

BRACKETS, 
PAINT PT-3

CUSTOM PANEL DOOR 
SURROUND, PAINT PT-1

CLAD HALF GLASS DOORS WITH 
TRANSOM. PAINT DOORS (PT-6)

8" CAST ALUMINUM LETTERS

TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAM
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29.6%

37.8%

ENTRY CANOPY WITH CUSTOM 
STEEL BRACKETS, PAINT (PT-1)

A202
A8

8B
A002

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

1'
 - 

5"

1'
 - 

4 
3/

4"
8'

 - 
8 

1/
4"

1' - 6" 6' - 1 1/2" 1' - 6"

2'
 - 

9 
1/

4"
5 

1/
2"

3'
 - 

7"
5 

1/
2"

1'
 - 

9 
1/

2"
8 

1/
4"

G8
A202

D8
A202

1'
 - 

5"

5 
1/

4"
6 

1/
2"

5 
1/

4"

1"
1"

6 1/2"

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
COUNTER FLASHING

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 
OVER UNDERLAYMENT

1/2" FRT PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING

RECESSED LIGHT, 
SEE "E" SHEETS

5/4 X 10 CEMENTITIOUS 
TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

1X3 CEMENTITIOUS TRIM, 
PAINT (PT-1)

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL, 
PAINT (PT-1)

COLD FORMED METAL JOISTS 
BETWEEN STEEL FRAME 
EXTENSIONS, SEE "S" SHEETS

CUSTOM STEEL BRACKET, 
POWDER COATED FINISH (PT-1)

PREFINISHED 
METAL DRIP EDGE

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL, PAINT (PT-1)

P.T. 3/4" PLYWOOD, 
ANCHOR TO BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER (BR-2)

CAULK

CLAD WOOD 
DOOR

PVC TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

PVC TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

3' - 1"

1' - 6"

5 1/4" 7 1/2" 5 1/4"

1" 1"1 
3/

4"

PVC TRIM, PAINT (PT-1)

6 
1/

2"

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL, PAINT (PT-1)

P.T. 1X3 BLOCKING, ANCHOR 
TO BRICK VENEER

P.T. 3/4" PLYWOOD, ANCHOR 
TO BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER (BR-2)

CLAD WOOD DOOR 

CAULK

INT. WOOD CASING
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Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
A1

A202
WEST ELEVATION (CURRENT PROPOSED)

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

PREVIOUS HRB SUBMITTAL

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
A8

A202
ENTRY DOOR ENLARGED ELEVATION

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
G8

A202
CHARLES STREET ENTRY HEAD DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
D8

A202
CHARLES STREET ENTRY JAMB DETAIL

NO-PORCH OPTION SUBMITTED FOR COMPARATIVE 
PURPOSES PER HRB REQUEST
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FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
12' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
22' - 0"

TOP OF PARAPET
36' - 8"

E1
A251

TRUSS BEARING
31' - 0"

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

10" SQ. GFRC COLUMNS, PAINT (PT-1)CLAD DOUBLE-HUNG 
WINDOW

OPERABLE COMPOSITE 
SHUTTERS (PT-2) 

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT AND TRIM, PAINT (PT-1) CLAD, HALF-GLASS 
PANEL DOOR

(R-1) STEEL RAILING, PAINT (PT-5)

BRICK SCREEN WALL (BR-1)W/ FIG VINE

6" SQ. GFRC COLUMN, PAINT (PT-3)

(R-2) STEEL RAILING, PAINT (PT1)ENTRY CANOPY WITH CUSTOM 
STEEL BRACKETS (PT-1)

BRICK VENEER RECESS PANEL (BR-1)

A1
A305

14" SQ. GFRC COLUMNS, PAINT (PT-1)

A1
A251

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
FRAME AWNING WITH 

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

(R-2) STEEL RAILING, 
PAINT (PT-1)

(R-2) STEEL RAILING, 
PAINT (PT-1)

BRICK VENEER  (BR-2)

ALUM. STOREFRONT 
WINDOW

CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING 
AND TRIM (PT-3)

CEMENTITIOUS LAP 
SIDING  (PT-1)

CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING 
AND TRIM (PT-3)

A7
A002

D
C

B
A

c
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
A2

A203
SOUTH ELEVATION (CURRENT PROPOSED)

0' 4' 8' 16' 32'

Revisions
Rev. No. Rev. Date

PREVIOUS HRB SUBMITTAL

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE
MATERIAL DISCRIPTION - BASIS OF DESIGN

PT-1 (WHITE) "PURE WHITE" SW 7005 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-2 (LIGHT WARM GRAY) "AMAZING GRAY" SW 7044 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-3 (MEDIUM WARM GRAY) COLOR MATCH METAL ROOF
PT-4 (PALE BLUE) "BATHE BLUE" SW-6771 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS
PT-6 (APT BLDG. ENTRY
DOORS-MEDIUM BLUE)

"EBBTIDE" SW6493 BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF "MAXIMA" 1.5 INCH HIGH BY MCELROY; COLOR:
"CHAMPAGNE METALLIC"

GUTTER MCELROY METALS, COLOR: "REGAL WHITE"
DOWNSPOUTS MATCH ROOF
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT AND
ENTRANCES

IR-500 FRAMING WITH IR-350 ENTRANCES BY KAWNEER;
COLOR: "ANTIQUE BRONZE" UC 100027

GLAZING "SOLARGRAY" BY VITRO
ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE-HUNG
WINDOWS (IN WHITE SIDING)

"RESERVE" WITH SIMULATED DIVIDED LIGHTS, BY PELLA;
COLOR: "CLASSIC WHITE"

ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE-HUNG
WINDOWS (IN BRICK & GRAY SIDING)

"RESERVE" WITH SIMULATED DIVIDED LIGHTS, BY PELLA;
COLOR: "SAND DRIVE"

(BR-1) MEDIUM BROWN BRICK "OAK GROVE" MODULAR, BY PALMETTO BRICK
(BR-2) LIGHT BRICK "OLD EDISTO" MODULAR, BY MERIDIAN
MORTAR FOR BR-1 "SEASHELL" BY HOLCIM
MORTAR FOR BR-2 "ATLANTA ANTIQUE" BY HOLCIM
LAP SIDING HARDIEPLANK SIDING, SMOOTH FINISH, 6" EXPOSURE

(PAINT PT-1 OR PT-3)
BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING HARDIEPANEL SIDING, SMOOTH FINISH, WITH BATTENS @

16" O.C. (PAINT PT-2)
SERVICE YARD GATE CUSTOM STEEL FABRICATION (POWDER COATED TO

MATCH PT-3)
SHUTTERS LOUVERED SHUTTER BY ATLANTIC SHUTTERS (MATCH

PT-2)

NO-PORCH OPTION SUBMITTED FOR COMPARATIVE 
PURPOSES PER HRB REQUEST
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VIEW FROM PORT REPUBLIC STREET LOOKING SOUTHWEST
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VIEW FROM CORNER OF CHARLES AND PORT REPUBLIC STREETS LOOKING SOUTHEAST
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Rev. No. Rev. Date
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Historic Review Board Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development

  13 April 2022

11 SUMMARYY OFF REQUEST 
211 Charles Street, New Construction
Applicant: Arnie McClure/Coast Architects Inc.
The applicant is requesting Final Approval of a 3-story apartment/commercial building.

Background:  

In February of 2021, a previous submission for this project was granted Conceptual Approval by the 
Historic Review Board with noted Staff Conditions. At the same meeting, demolition of the existing 
structure on this property was deferred until the next meeting.

In March of 2021, demolition of the existing structure on this property was approved by the Historic 
Review Board, with the condition that “the demolition permit will not be issued until after a building 
permit is issued for the replacement building.”

In August of 2021, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a Special Exception per Section 4.5.10.B.5 to 
allow a building with frontage in excess of 100 feet on a T5-DC zoned property.

In December of 2021, a previous submission for this project received Preliminary Approval with 
Conditions by the Historic Review Board. In February of 2022, a previous submission for this project was 
deferred for final approval with Conditions by the Historic Review Board.

The applicant has provided a video walkthrough of this project, which may be accessed through the 
following link: 
https://www.dropbox.com/s/sr4t88pvg6lamaz/2015.00%20211%20CHARLES%20STREET%20FINAL%20H
RB%20WALK%20AROUND%202022-03-18.mp4?dl=0

2 FACTSS 

Property Address: 211 Charles Street  
Parcel ID: R120 004 000 0909 000
Case Number: 21-02 HRB.5
Applicant: Arnie McClure/Coast

Architects Inc.
Type of Request: New Construction
Zoning: T5-DC
Current Use: Commercial
Proposed Use: Residential/Commercial
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  District Development Standards for T5-DC: 
  Setback requirements – Primary Structure: 

Front- 0’ min./Prevailing setback on block max.
Rear setback – 0’ min.
Side Corner/Alley – 0’min./15’ max.
Side Interior – 0’min.

 Maximum Lot Coverage: 100% 
 Frontage Buildout: 75% Min 
 Permitted Uses: Includes Apartment House and Retail/Restaurant Use 

References:   
 The Beaufort Code 
 The Beaufort Preservation Manual 
 The Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement 

33 STAFF COMMENTS 

Staff Acknowledgements: 

A. All conditions of February 2022 deferral have been addressed in the current submission.

B. The applicant changed the porch columns from 10-inch to 8-inch square. Staff supports the 8-
inch square columns.

C. The applicant has provided a “no porch” option for comparative purposes. It is within the
supplemental information in the submittal package. See staff condition 1 below for further
comment.

D. The applicant has provided a different brick selection for the darker brick (BR-1). Staff supports
the BR-1 Palmetto “Oak Grove” modular brick with Holcim “light buff” mortar, however, Staff
would still like to review physical samples.

E. The applicant changed the west porch on Port Republic Street from 2-bays to 3-bays. Staff
supports this change.

Staff Conditions: 

1. Staff supports the applicant’s option that retains the outdoor porches and balconies. The option
with the porches and balconies increases the open space along Port Republic Street and serves
to provide more human scale along Port Republic.

2. On sheet A211, the applicant notes “windows have simulated dived lites”. Exterior doors should
also note “simulated divided lites. Staff recommends adding the note “with shadow/spacer
bars” for both windows and doors.

3. On sheet A201, within the porch of residential unit 1A , Staff recommends swapping the porch
door with the porch window so that the porch door is centered below the porch door above.

4. Also on Sheet A201, Staff recommends adding a door to the western porch on the third floor.
Staff believes the omission of this door was likely a graphical error.
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5. On Sheet A201, on the Port Republic Street Elevation, first floor windows should be centered 
below the second and third floor windows. Within the porches, the first-floor windows appear 
slightly off-center from those above. Staff recommends the applicant align these windows as 
noted. 

6. On Sheet A201, the western most residential porch form is missing its west corner board. This 
appears to be a graphical error that should be addressed by the applicant. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Final Approval with Staff Conditions noted. 
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811 Bladen Street, PIN R120 004 000 323A 0000  

New Construction 
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PROJECT LOCATION - 811 BLADEN STREET
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PRELIMINARY APPROVAL DECISION LETTER - MARCH 2022
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PRELIMINARY APPROVAL DECISION LETTER - MARCH 2022
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PRELIMINARY APPROVAL DECISION LETTER - MARCH 2022
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March 09, 2022

Christopher and Carolyn Hartley
416 Rocky Ramp Drive
Chapin, SC 29036

Via: cmhcph5949@yahoo.com

RE: 22-07 HRB.1  811 Bladen Street – New Construction

Dear Mr. and Ms. Hartley

On March 09, 2022, the City of Beaufort Historic Review Board (HRB) met to review your application for 
new construction of a single-family residence at 811 Bladen Street. The HRB voted to grant preliminary 
approval with the following staff conditions but not to include staff conditions #1a and #5. 

Staff Conditions: 

1. The adjacent structures have strong relationships between porch bays and fenestration of the front 
façade. The front elevation of the proposed structure includes three irregularly spaced column bays, 
and only two of the bays correspond to fenestration beyond. Staff recommends that the applicant 
restudy the proposed fenestration and how it relates to the porch column bays so that the 
relationship between the proposed principal façade components appears more intentional, as 
described on page 14 of the Preservation Manual Supplement.

a. Staff recommends that the applicant widen the porch slightly so that it extends across the 
entire width of the house as guided by page 28 of the Beaufort Preservation Manual 
Supplement. In doing so, Staff recommends ensuring that the porch roof edge remains 
tucked behind the corner boards of the main house. This should only widen the porch 
slightly from what has been proposed. Staff also recommends aligning the eaves of the 
main house with the eaves of the front porch.

b. On the front elevation, Staff recommends equally spacing the porch bays and replacing the 
proposed 6 ft wide double door with a single door or 3 ft – 4 ft wide French door. Staff 
also recommends centering a single window within each column bay. 

2. Staff is not in support of the proposed mixture of roofing materials and recommends that the same 
roofing material is used on the porch and the main house.

3. A street elevation showing the relationship of the proposed structure to adjacent existing structures 
was not provided in this application per the application checklist. Instead, the applicant provided 
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heights and images of adjacent structures for comparison. Staff asks that the applicant provide this 
information in future submissions so that the proposed infill may be reviewed in context and floor 
to floor and fenestration relationships to existing adjacent structures may be understood in greater 
detail. 

4. The example image of the proposed Simonton windows shows a window with a muntin placed 
between two panes of glass. Applicant to submit a cutsheet of the proposed window in future 
submissions. Staff recommends utilizing simulated divided lites with spacer bars on both the 
proposed windows and doors. 

5. On the Right elevation, Staff recommends adding additional fenestration to eliminate wide expanses 
of blank walls. Staff recommends adding a window or windows in each bedroom. These windows 
should match the height of other windows (type A or type B) on the structure. 

6. On the left elevation, Staff recommends that the rear windows (type C) be changed to type B windows 
so that the fenestration on this elevation is more consistent. 

7. If railings are required by the International Residential Code on the front porch stairs, Applicant to 
ensure these are shown on front elevations and are submitted for review and approval. 

8. Staff feels that the proposed rear deck railing posts are too heavy in relationship to the railing and the 
rest of the structure. The proposed posts appear to be the same dimension as the columns on the 
front façade. Staff recommends using a thinner and shorter post that better relates to the rest of the 
structure. 

9. Staff recommends that the rear hip roof be converted to an end gable roof. 
 

Future Recommendations to Guide Applicant beyond Preliminary: 

 In a final submission, please submit a section detail through the proposed mechanical screen that notes 
materials. 

 Applicant to clarify materials proposed for foundation and provide a section detail through the proposed 
foundation screening. 

 In a final submission, Applicant to demonstrate compliance with Section 4.6.3.A.1.b of the Beaufort Code 
by noting that proposed fiber cement siding will be smooth. 

 In a final submission, if a metal roof is proposed, Applicant to submit cut sheets of the proposed metal roof 
as well as termination details (ridge, hip, drip edge, and rake edge flashing). Applicant to reference page 33 
of the Northwest Quadrant Design Guidelines and Chapter 9 of the Beaufort Preservation Manual 
Supplement when making selections for the proposed roof. 

 Applicant to clarify species of trees existing to remain on property. Section 5.3.1 and 5.3.1.B note that 1 
overstory tree (or two understory trees) should exist on the site if possible. These trees may be existing or new. 
If existing trees are Specimen or Landmark Trees per Section 5.3.2.A and require removal, Applicant to 
note that a permit will be required for such removal and perhaps a certified arborist report as well. 

 In future submissions, Applicant to demonstrate that two (2) 9’x18’ parking spaces will be available per 
Section 5.7. This may be through the inclusion of dashed lines on the site plan that represent a 9’x18’ parking 
space. 

 In a final submission, Applicant to include lighting fixtures on exterior elevations to show placement, size, 
and mounting height. 

 Page 18 of the Preservation Manual Supplement states that decks on rear facades should be screened with 
landscaping completely from the street. In future submissions, Applicant to demonstrate that proposed rear 
deck will be completely screened from view from the street.  
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If you have any questions, feel free to call the Development of Community & Economic Development at 
(843) 525-7011. 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeremiah Smith, Chair 
Historic Review Board 

cc:  file copy 
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 03/16/2022 

BEAUFORT HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD (Final Review) 

Property Address: 811 Bladen Street 
 Parcel ID: R120-004-000-323A-0000  
Case Number: 22-07 HRB.1 Applicant: Christopher M. and Carolyn P. Hartley, Homeowners 
Zoning: T4-N  
Use: Single Family Residential 

Dear Board members, 

This resubmittal for Final Review includes a revised set of drawings as well as this cover letter 
addressing the comments from the previous concept approval letter dated February 09, 2022. 
The comments are addressed and noted in the order of the original letter. 

Comments: 

1. “On the front elevation, Staff recommends equally spacing the porch bays and replacing the
proposed 6 ft wide double door with a single door or 3 ft – 4 ft wide French door. Staff also
recommends centering a single window within each column bay.”

(Response) Staff approved of A, B, A spacing on the front porch to allow for double windows and double 
doors on the Front Elevation. Located on Sheet A300 the double doors and windows are centered 
between the columns. The double doors submitted for preliminary (2) 3’-0 x 6’-8” with a transom above 
have been replaced for Final Review by (2) 3’-0” x 8’-0” French Doors to match the window height of 
8’-0”. See Architectural Drawings A300 and A600 

2. “Staff is not in support of the proposed mixture of roofing materials and recommends that the
same roofing material is used on the porch and the main house.”

(Response) See Architectural Drawings (A202) Roof Plan. Roofing materials have been replaced to all be 
asphalt shingles. 

3. A street elevation showing the relationship of the proposed structure to adjacent existing
structures was not provided in this application per the application checklist. Instead, the
applicant provided heights and images of adjacent structures for comparison. Staff asks that the
applicant provide this information in future submissions so that the proposed infill may be
reviewed in context and floor to floor and fenestration relationships to existing adjacent
structures may be understood in greater detail.

(Response) See Architectural Drawings Sheet A102 – Street Elevation 
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Comments (Continued): 
 
4. The example image of the proposed Simonton windows shows a window with a muntin 
placed between two panes of glass. Applicant to submit a cutsheet of the proposed window in 
future submissions. Staff recommends utilizing simulated divided lites with spacer bars on both 
the proposed windows and doors. 
(Response) Please see Architectural Drawings (A600) SDL are indicated on the Architectural Drawings. 
  
5. On the Right elevation, Staff recommends adding additional fenestration to eliminate wide 
expanses of blank walls. Staff recommends adding a window or windows in each bedroom. 
These windows should match the height of other windows (type A or type B) on the structure. 
 
(Response) Staff approved of no additional windows to be added to the Right Elevation. The windows on 
the Right Elevation will not be seen due to the narrow lot. See Architectural Drawing (A300).  
 
6. On the left elevation, Staff recommends that the rear windows (type C) be changed to type B 
windows so that the fenestration on this elevation is more consistent. 
 
(Response) Widows on Left Elevation are more consistent as requested. See Architectural Drawing 
(A300).  
 
7.  If railings are required by the International Residential Code on the front porch stairs, 
Applicant to ensure these are shown on front elevations and are submitted for review and 
approval. 
 
(Response) Handrails have been added to stairs at front of house to meet IRC. See Architectural 
Drawings (A300 and A201). 
 
8. Staff feels that the proposed rear deck railing posts are too heavy in relationship to the railing 
and the rest of the structure. The proposed posts appear to be the same dimension as the 
columns on the front façade. Staff recommends using a thinner and shorter post that better 
relates to the rest of the structure. 
 
(Response) Rear porch have been reduced in size. See Rear Elevation or Left Elevation (A300). 
 
9. Staff recommends that the rear hip roof be converted to an end gable roof. 
(Response) As requested, Hip Roof at Rear has been updated to Gable to match the Front.  
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Brent Robinson, AIA 
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FFuture Recommendations to Guide Applicant beyond Preliminary: 

 In a final submission, please submit a section detail through the proposed mechanical screen that notes 
materials. 

o See Architectural Sheet A501 
 Applicant to clarify materials proposed for foundation and provide a section detail through the proposed 

foundation screening. 
o See Architectural Sheet A501 

 In a final submission, Applicant to demonstrate compliance with Section 4.6.3.A.1.b of the Beaufort Code 
by noting that proposed fiber cement siding will be smooth. 

o See Architectural Sheet A300. Noted on the Front Elevation Fiber Cement will 
be smooth to comply with Section 4.6.3.A.1.b of the Beaufort Code. 

 In a final submission, if a metal roof is proposed, Applicant to submit cut sheets of the proposed metal roof 
as well as termination details (ridge, hip, drip edge, and rake edge flashing). Applicant to reference page 33 
of the Northwest Quadrant Design Guidelines and Chapter 9 of the Beaufort Preservation Manual 
Supplement when making selections for the proposed roof. 

o No Metal Roof is Proposed. 
 Applicant to clarify species of trees existing to remain on property. Section 5.3.1 and 5.3.1.B note that 1 

overstory tree (or two understory trees) should exist on the site if possible. These trees may be existing or new. 
If existing trees are Specimen or Landmark Trees per Section 5.3.2.A and require removal, Applicant to 
note that a permit will be required for such removal and perhaps a certified arborist report as well. 

o See letter from Arborist attached with final submission. 
 In future submissions, Applicant to demonstrate that two (2) 9’x18’ parking spaces will be available per 

Section 5.7. This may be through the inclusion of dashed lines on the site plan that represent a 9’x18’ parking 
space. 

o Two 9’-0” x 18’-0” Parking Spaces are located on the Site Plan (A100). 
 In a final submission, Applicant to include lighting fixtures on exterior elevations to show placement, size, 

and mounting height. 
o Lighting Fixtures are shown on Front and Rear Elevations (A300). Mounting 

heights and Specs. Are located on A202 Electrical Plan. 
 Page 18 of the Preservation Manual Supplement states that decks on rear facades should be screened with 

landscaping completely from the street. In future submissions, Applicant to demonstrate that proposed rear 
deck will be completely screened from view from the street.  

o The rear deck will not be visible from the street. The rear deck is offset from 
the corners of the house. The narrow lot and houses to the left and right will 
not allow for the deck to be visible. See 3d Perspectives on A601.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Brent Robinson, AIA 
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brent robinson, architect
This drawing is the property of the Architect
and is not to be reproduced in whole or in
part by any means or method without the
express written consent of the Architect.
Any unauthorized reproduction or reuse of
these documents will result in legal action.
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SERVICE YARD :                                                          40 SQ.FT.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS:                                               1781 SQ.FT.

IMPERVIOUS % :                                                                 39%

SOUTHERN CONSULTING & ENGINEERING

105 CENTRAL AVE #200-B
GOOSE CREEK, SC 29445

CONTACT:

TONY AUSTIN
O: 843-718-2525
EMAIL:l tonyaustinsce@gmail.com

CONTACT:

o: (919) 645-8406
Chris Hartley

2
2

email: cmhcph5949@yahoo.com 
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REF

ENG. BEAM BY OTHERS TYP.

NEW WALL

CONCRETE TURN-DOWN
EDGE / THICKENED SLAB

CONCRETE SLAB

KEY

BACKFILL DIRT

BUNDLED STUD ABOVE

EXISTING WALL

FOUNDATION NOTES
SEE COVER PAGE FOR NOTES AND LIMITATIONS TO
ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE OF SERVICES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTE:
ADJUST TOP OF SLAB, WALL, AND ROOF BEARING
PLATES AS REQUIRED FOR CHANGES IN
STRUCTURAL MEMBER SIZES OR EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS.

G.C. / OWNER TO COORDINATE ALL IN-SLAB
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH
APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTOR TRADES PRIOR
TO PLACING SLAB.

DIMENSION NOTES:
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EDGE OF FOUNDATION
AND FRAMING. U.O.N.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  CONTACT
ARCHITECT WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

FOUNDATION NOTES:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS
SUPERCEDE ARCH. DOCUMENTS AND SCHEDULES
WITH REGARD TO SIZE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
PLACEMENT, AND CONNECTION DETAILS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY TYPICAL WALL
SECTIONS, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,  OR
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, FOUNDATION IS TO BE
AS FOLLOWS:

AT ALL RETAINING/FOUNDATION WALL
LOCATIONS WITH FILL, WALLS TO BE CMU WITH
BITUMINOUS COATING AND VERTICAL DRAINAGE
MAT (ENKADRAIN) ON THE DIRT SIDE, GRAVEL
BASE, AND DRAINAGE PIPE WITH SLEEVE
DISCHARGE TO EXTERIOR.  SLOPE ALL
WATER/DRAINAGE TO EXTERIOR OF RETAINING
WALL.

TYPICAL THICKENED SLAB :
THICKENED SLAB AT CRITICAL BEARING POINTS IS
TO BE A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" DEEP BY 1'-8" WIDE,
CENTERED ON WALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
WITH (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS, CONTINUOUS
WITH 6x6 W.W.F. SUPPORT REINFORCING DURING
CONCRETE PLACEMENT PER IRC R506.2.4.

TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE :
SLAB ON GRADE TO BE 4" THICK, CAST IN PLACE
CONCRETE ON 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
BARRIER WITH MINIMUM 16"x20" (20"x20" AT ANY
TWO STORY LOCATIONS) TURNED DOWN EDGE
(EXTENDING MINIMUM 1'-0" INTO UNDISTURBED
SOIL) WITH (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS,
CONTINUOUS AND 6x6 10/10 W.W.F.  SUPPORT
REINFORCING DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT
PER IRC R506.2.4.

CMU BLOCK

LIVING ROOM
15'-2" X 12'-0"

WOOD

KITCHEN
9'-0" X 12'-0"

WOOD

DINNING ROOM
14'-2" X 9'-8"

WOOD

MASTER BEDROOM
11'-0" X 13'-0"

WOOD
MASTER BATHROOM

5'-0" X 10'-6"
TILES

BATHROOM
7'-8" X 5'-0"

TILE

BEDROOM #2
11'-10" X 10'-6"

WOOD

W/D

PANTRY

C
LO

SE
T

C
LO

SE
T

CLOSET

24
' -

 0
"

DW

2'
 - 

0"

20
' -

 0
"

2'
 - 

0"

40' - 0"
3' - 6" 9' - 3" 3' - 1" 9' - 2" 3' - 3" 8' - 3" 3' - 6"

15' - 10" 9' - 2" 15' - 0"

12' - 4" 4' - 0" 4' - 0" 5' - 8" 2' - 3" 11' - 9"

5'
 - 

9"

5'
 - 

9"
5'

 - 
6"

12
' -

 9
"

3'
 - 

10
"

4'
 - 

0"
3'

 - 
5"

2'
 - 

6"3'
 - 

8"
3'

 - 
1"

3'
 - 

2"
2'

 - 
10

"

5'
 - 

9"

2'
 - 

0"
10

' -
 0

"

5'
 - 

9"
3'

 - 
8"

1'
 - 

10
"

8' - 0"

4'
 - 

11
"

ATTIC 
ACCESS

1
A401

1
A401

7'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
6"

A

A

B B C C

A

A

DD

SERVICE YARD
5'-0" X 9'-0"
CONCRETE

E01 E02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

3
A401

12' - 4" 4' - 0" 4' - 0" 3' - 10" 1' - 10" 14' - 0"

2
A401

2
A401

4
A401

EQ
EQ

8' - 2" 8' - 3" 9' - 6" 6' - 6" 7' - 8"

40' - 0"

12
' -

 8
"

4'
 - 

4"
7'

 - 
0"

1
A401

1
A401

3
A401

16"x16" PIER 
(SEE STRUCT'L DWGS

8" CMU WALL 
(SEE STRUCT'L DWGS)

2'
 - 

0"

2' - 0"

36"x36" FOOTING 
(SEE STRUCT'L DWGS)

24"x24" FOOTING 
(SEE STRUCT'L DWGS)

LOUVER ENCLOSURE 
NOTES:
1. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 
EXISTING FOUNDATION/FOOTING 
LOCATIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT 
IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPENCIES 
PRIOR TO NEW FOOTING PLACEMENT.
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REF

ENG. BEAM BY OTHERS TYP.

NEW WALL

CONCRETE TURN-DOWN
EDGE / THICKENED SLAB

CONCRETE SLAB

KEY

BACKFILL DIRT

BUNDLED STUD ABOVE

EXISTING WALL

FOUNDATION NOTES
SEE COVER PAGE FOR NOTES AND LIMITATIONS TO
ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE OF SERVICES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTE:
ADJUST TOP OF SLAB, WALL, AND ROOF BEARING
PLATES AS REQUIRED FOR CHANGES IN
STRUCTURAL MEMBER SIZES OR EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS.

G.C. / OWNER TO COORDINATE ALL IN-SLAB
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH
APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTOR TRADES PRIOR
TO PLACING SLAB.

DIMENSION NOTES:
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EDGE OF FOUNDATION
AND FRAMING. U.O.N.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  CONTACT
ARCHITECT WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

FOUNDATION NOTES:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS
SUPERCEDE ARCH. DOCUMENTS AND SCHEDULES
WITH REGARD TO SIZE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
PLACEMENT, AND CONNECTION DETAILS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY TYPICAL WALL
SECTIONS, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,  OR
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, FOUNDATION IS TO BE
AS FOLLOWS:

AT ALL RETAINING/FOUNDATION WALL
LOCATIONS WITH FILL, WALLS TO BE CMU WITH
BITUMINOUS COATING AND VERTICAL DRAINAGE
MAT (ENKADRAIN) ON THE DIRT SIDE, GRAVEL
BASE, AND DRAINAGE PIPE WITH SLEEVE
DISCHARGE TO EXTERIOR.  SLOPE ALL
WATER/DRAINAGE TO EXTERIOR OF RETAINING
WALL.

TYPICAL THICKENED SLAB :
THICKENED SLAB AT CRITICAL BEARING POINTS IS
TO BE A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" DEEP BY 1'-8" WIDE,
CENTERED ON WALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
WITH (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS, CONTINUOUS
WITH 6x6 W.W.F. SUPPORT REINFORCING DURING
CONCRETE PLACEMENT PER IRC R506.2.4.

TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE :
SLAB ON GRADE TO BE 4" THICK, CAST IN PLACE
CONCRETE ON 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
BARRIER WITH MINIMUM 16"x20" (20"x20" AT ANY
TWO STORY LOCATIONS) TURNED DOWN EDGE
(EXTENDING MINIMUM 1'-0" INTO UNDISTURBED
SOIL) WITH (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS,
CONTINUOUS AND 6x6 10/10 W.W.F.  SUPPORT
REINFORCING DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT
PER IRC R506.2.4.
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PRIOR TO NEW FOOTING PLACEMENT.
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REF

J J

J

ELECTRICAL LEGEND ELECTRICAL NOTES

DESCRIPTIONSYMB.

WP

3

4

JUNCTION BOX

ELECTRIC METER

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

4 WAY SWITCH

3 WAY SWITCH

WALL MOUNTED SCONCE

RECESSED SEALED SHWR FIXTURE

RECESSED CAN

GFI IN WATERPROOF BOX

GFI RECEPTICAL

DUPLEX RECEPTICAL

CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT

GFI

GFI
WP

1. COORDINATE TELEPHONE, COMMUNICATIONS AND
SPEAKER OUTLET LOCATIONS WITH GC/OWNER

2. VERIFY ALL SWITCH AND POWER LOCATIONS IN
FIELD.

3. ALL SWITCHES TO BE 36" A.F.F. UNLESS OTHER-WISE
NOTED.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZING OF
SERVICE TO ACCOMODATE ALL FIXTURES.  ALL PANELS
SHOULD BE LOCATED WITH GC/OWNER IN FIELD.

5. ALL OUTLETS AND FIXTURES TO BE LOCATED ABOVE
FLOOD LEVEL.

6. ASSUME STANDARD TOGGLE SWITCHES AND PLATES
UNDLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. ALL OUTLETS TO BE HORIZONTALLY INSTALLED,
CENTERED ON WINDOWS, AND IN BASEBOARDS,  WHERE
POSSIBLE.

8. SEE LIGHTING SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE TYPES.  ALL
FIXTURES BY OWNER/G.C.

9. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE FINAL HVAC ZONING
REQUIREMENTS.

10. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTERS, ARC FAULT
INTERRUPTERS, AND SURGE PROTECTION TO BE
PROVIDED AT REMOTE POINTS OR AT PRIMARY LOCATIONS.

11. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE FINAL
EXTENT OF WATER SERVICE: SERVICE MAY INCLUDE A
COMBINATION OF RENNAI INSTANT HOT WATER SYSTEMS,
REMOTE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, AND BACK-UP WATER
STORAGE TANKS.  SERVICE MAY ALSO INCLUDE A WATER
FILTRATION/ CONDITIONING SYSTEM AND/OR A REVERSE
OSMOSIS SYSTEM.

12. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE ANY
EXTENT OF SMART HOUSE TECHNOLOGY, INCLUDING
RADIO RA OR CRESTRON SYSTEMS, PC INTEGRATION, A/V
REQUIREMENTS, HVAC INTEGRATION, SECURITY AND
LIGHTING INTEGRATION, AND "DIAL-IN" TECHNOLOGY.

13. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATION OF IN GROUND PROPANETANK SERVICE OR
NATURAL GAS SERVICE IF APPLICABLE.

14. OWNER/G.C. TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE
LANDSCAPE LIGHTING.

15. G.C./OWNER TO COORDINATE EXTENT OF DIMMER
SWITCH LOCATIONS.

16. KITCHEN CABINET AND APPLIANCE LOCATIONS ARE
APPROXIMATE.  G.C./ OWNER TO DETERMINE FINAL
LOCATION AND PLACEMENT AND COORDINATE ALL
ELECTRICAL, POWER, AND LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS WITH
SHOP DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS AS
NEEDED.  POWER REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ALL
APPLICABLE CODES.

S

S

S

J

17.    G.C./OWNER TO COORDINATE EXTERIOR WATER 
PROOF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS FOR EXTERIOR 
CHRISTMAS LIGHT USE.  OUTLETS SHOULD BE LOCATED 
SO THAT THEY ARE NOT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET ON 
SIDE WALLS OF THROUGH ROOF PROJECTIONS OR 
LOCATED IN THE SOFFIT.

EF

FRAMING NOTES
SEE COVER PAGE FOR NOTES AND LIMITATIONS TO
ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE OF SERVICES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTE:
ADJUST TOP OF SLAB, WALL, AND ROOF BEARING
PLATES AS REQUIRED FOR CHANGES IN STRUCTURAL
MEMBER SIZES OR EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.

GC/OWNER TO COORDINATE ALL IN-SLAB
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH
APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTOR TRADES PRIOR TO
PLACING SLAB.

DIMENSION NOTES:
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EDGE OF FOUNDATION
AND FRAMING, U.O.N..
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  CONTACT ARCHITECT
WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

CABINET & EQUIPMENT NOTES:
CABINET LAYOUTS ARE PROVIDED FOR DESIGN
CONFIGURATION ONLY.  EXACT LAYOUT AND
PLACEMENT OF FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, CABINETS,
AND COUNTERTOPS ARE TO BE DETERMINED IN
COORDINATION WITH OWNER AND GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

FINISH NOTES:
FLOOR, WALL, CEILING, FINISHES AND INTERIOR TRIM
ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.  GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST SLAB, WALLS, AND
CEILING TO ACCOMMODATE OWNER SPECIFIC
FINISHES AND TRIM.

PLUMBING NOTES:
G.C / OWNER TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF
EXTERIOR HOSE BIBBS.

FRAMING NOTES:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS SUPERSEDE
ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS AND SCHEDULES WITH
REGARD TO SIZE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
PLACEMENT, AND CONNECTION DETAILS.

DOOR OPENINGS SET 6" OFF INTERSECTING WALL,
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY TYPICAL WALL
SECTIONS, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,  OR STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

FRAMING IS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

WALLS:

EXTERIOR: 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (EXTERIOR
SIDE) ON 2x6'S AT 16" O.C. WITH BLOCKING AT
MIDSPAN.

INTERIOR:  2x4'S AND 2x6'S AT 16" O.C. WITH
BLOCKING AT MIDSPAN.

PORCH FLOOR SYSTEM:
CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR WITH THICK SET STONE OR
TILE IN OTHER LOCATIONS. SEE TYPICAL WALL
SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR VARIOUS CONNECTION
DETAILS.

ROOF RAFTERS:

1/2" EXT SHEATHING, NAILED ON 2x10'S WITH
SIMPSON HURRICANE CLIPS AT 16" O.C.  SEE TYPICAL
WALL SECTIONS FOR VARIOUS CONNECTION
DETAILS. IF PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES
ARE INSTALLED IN LIEU OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS,
TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS TO PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS, SUPPORT AND CONNECTION DETAILS,
AND SIZES FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER APPROVAL.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF SLAB, BLOCK,
AND FRAMING AND ARE INDEPENDENT FROM ALL
BRICK LEDGES.  G.C. TO COORDINATE SIZE AND
LOCATIONS OF ADDITIONAL BRICK LEDGES WITH
PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS.
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REF

J J

J

ELECTRICAL LEGEND ELECTRICAL NOTES

DESCRIPTIONSYMB.

WP

3

4

JUNCTION BOX

ELECTRIC METER

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

4 WAY SWITCH

3 WAY SWITCH

WALL MOUNTED SCONCE

RECESSED SEALED SHWR FIXTURE

RECESSED CAN

GFI IN WATERPROOF BOX

GFI RECEPTICAL

DUPLEX RECEPTICAL

CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT

GFI

GFI
WP

1. COORDINATE TELEPHONE, COMMUNICATIONS AND
SPEAKER OUTLET LOCATIONS WITH GC/OWNER

2. VERIFY ALL SWITCH AND POWER LOCATIONS IN
FIELD.

3. ALL SWITCHES TO BE 36" A.F.F. UNLESS OTHER-WISE
NOTED.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZING OF
SERVICE TO ACCOMODATE ALL FIXTURES.  ALL PANELS
SHOULD BE LOCATED WITH GC/OWNER IN FIELD.

5. ALL OUTLETS AND FIXTURES TO BE LOCATED ABOVE
FLOOD LEVEL.

6. ASSUME STANDARD TOGGLE SWITCHES AND PLATES
UNDLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. ALL OUTLETS TO BE HORIZONTALLY INSTALLED,
CENTERED ON WINDOWS, AND IN BASEBOARDS,  WHERE
POSSIBLE.

8. SEE LIGHTING SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE TYPES.  ALL
FIXTURES BY OWNER/G.C.

9. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE FINAL HVAC ZONING
REQUIREMENTS.

10. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTERS, ARC FAULT
INTERRUPTERS, AND SURGE PROTECTION TO BE
PROVIDED AT REMOTE POINTS OR AT PRIMARY LOCATIONS.

11. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE FINAL
EXTENT OF WATER SERVICE: SERVICE MAY INCLUDE A
COMBINATION OF RENNAI INSTANT HOT WATER SYSTEMS,
REMOTE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, AND BACK-UP WATER
STORAGE TANKS.  SERVICE MAY ALSO INCLUDE A WATER
FILTRATION/ CONDITIONING SYSTEM AND/OR A REVERSE
OSMOSIS SYSTEM.

12. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE ANY
EXTENT OF SMART HOUSE TECHNOLOGY, INCLUDING
RADIO RA OR CRESTRON SYSTEMS, PC INTEGRATION, A/V
REQUIREMENTS, HVAC INTEGRATION, SECURITY AND
LIGHTING INTEGRATION, AND "DIAL-IN" TECHNOLOGY.

13. OWNER/GC TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATION OF IN GROUND PROPANETANK SERVICE OR
NATURAL GAS SERVICE IF APPLICABLE.

14. OWNER/G.C. TO DETERMINE AND COORDINATE
LANDSCAPE LIGHTING.

15. G.C./OWNER TO COORDINATE EXTENT OF DIMMER
SWITCH LOCATIONS.

16. KITCHEN CABINET AND APPLIANCE LOCATIONS ARE
APPROXIMATE.  G.C./ OWNER TO DETERMINE FINAL
LOCATION AND PLACEMENT AND COORDINATE ALL
ELECTRICAL, POWER, AND LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS WITH
SHOP DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS AS
NEEDED.  POWER REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ALL
APPLICABLE CODES.

S

S

S

J

17.    G.C./OWNER TO COORDINATE EXTERIOR WATER 
PROOF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS FOR EXTERIOR 
CHRISTMAS LIGHT USE.  OUTLETS SHOULD BE LOCATED 
SO THAT THEY ARE NOT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET ON 
SIDE WALLS OF THROUGH ROOF PROJECTIONS OR 
LOCATED IN THE SOFFIT.

EF

FRAMING NOTES
SEE COVER PAGE FOR NOTES AND LIMITATIONS TO
ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE OF SERVICES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTE:
ADJUST TOP OF SLAB, WALL, AND ROOF BEARING
PLATES AS REQUIRED FOR CHANGES IN STRUCTURAL
MEMBER SIZES OR EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.

GC/OWNER TO COORDINATE ALL IN-SLAB
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH
APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTOR TRADES PRIOR TO
PLACING SLAB.

DIMENSION NOTES:
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EDGE OF FOUNDATION
AND FRAMING, U.O.N..
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  CONTACT ARCHITECT
WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

CABINET & EQUIPMENT NOTES:
CABINET LAYOUTS ARE PROVIDED FOR DESIGN
CONFIGURATION ONLY.  EXACT LAYOUT AND
PLACEMENT OF FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, CABINETS,
AND COUNTERTOPS ARE TO BE DETERMINED IN
COORDINATION WITH OWNER AND GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

FINISH NOTES:
FLOOR, WALL, CEILING, FINISHES AND INTERIOR TRIM
ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.  GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST SLAB, WALLS, AND
CEILING TO ACCOMMODATE OWNER SPECIFIC
FINISHES AND TRIM.

PLUMBING NOTES:
G.C / OWNER TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF
EXTERIOR HOSE BIBBS.

FRAMING NOTES:
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS SUPERSEDE
ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS AND SCHEDULES WITH
REGARD TO SIZE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
PLACEMENT, AND CONNECTION DETAILS.

DOOR OPENINGS SET 6" OFF INTERSECTING WALL,
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY TYPICAL WALL
SECTIONS, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,  OR STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

FRAMING IS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

WALLS:

EXTERIOR: 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING (EXTERIOR
SIDE) ON 2x6'S AT 16" O.C. WITH BLOCKING AT
MIDSPAN.

INTERIOR:  2x4'S AND 2x6'S AT 16" O.C. WITH
BLOCKING AT MIDSPAN.

PORCH FLOOR SYSTEM:
CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR WITH THICK SET STONE OR
TILE IN OTHER LOCATIONS. SEE TYPICAL WALL
SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR VARIOUS CONNECTION
DETAILS.

ROOF RAFTERS:

1/2" EXT SHEATHING, NAILED ON 2x10'S WITH
SIMPSON HURRICANE CLIPS AT 16" O.C.  SEE TYPICAL
WALL SECTIONS FOR VARIOUS CONNECTION
DETAILS. IF PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES
ARE INSTALLED IN LIEU OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS,
TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS TO PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS, SUPPORT AND CONNECTION DETAILS,
AND SIZES FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER APPROVAL.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF SLAB, BLOCK,
AND FRAMING AND ARE INDEPENDENT FROM ALL
BRICK LEDGES.  G.C. TO COORDINATE SIZE AND
LOCATIONS OF ADDITIONAL BRICK LEDGES WITH
PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS.
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GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

RIDGE HEIGHT
17' - 7 11/32"

1
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A A
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1x WINDOW TRIM, TYP. PTD.

FIBER CEMENT HORIZONTAL 
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CONT.WATER TABLE (SEE DETAIL)
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COLUMN W/ SMOOTH 
HARDIE WRAP

1x HARDIE FASCIA

8" 

12"

8" 

12"

4"
 / 

12
"

30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL GRADE 
ASPHALT SHINGLES INSTALLED 
PER MANUFACTURERS 
REQUIREMENTS

5V METAL ROOFING

LOUVERED ATTIC VENT

1X LOUVER WALL SYSTEM 

NOTE: SEE GRADING & 
DRAINAGE PLAN FOR EXACT 
FINISHED GRADE HEIGHTS & 
FILL AMOUNTS.

HVAC ENCLOSURE
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0' - 0"
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GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

RIDGE HEIGHT
17' - 7 11/32"

1
A401

1
A401

A

E01

1
A501

1x WINDOW TRIM, TYP. PTD.

FIBER CEMENT SMOOTH HORIZONTAL 
LAP IN SIDING COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 
4.6.3.A.1.b 

CONT.WATER TABLE (SEE DETAIL)

1x CORNER TRIM, TYP. PTD.

COLUMN W/ SMOOTH 
HARDIE WRAP

1x HARDIE FASCIA

8" 

12"

8" 

12"
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL GRADE 
ASPHALT SHINGLES INSTALLED 
PER MANUFACTURERS 
REQUIREMENTS

LOUVERED ATTIC VENT

1X LOUVER WALL SYSTEM 

NOTE: SEE GRADING & 
DRAINAGE PLAN FOR EXACT 
FINISHED GRADE HEIGHTS & 
FILL AMOUNTS.

HVAC ENCLOSURE
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SEE (A202) FOR DETAILS
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GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 0
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

RIDGE HEIGHT
17' - 7 11/32"

LIVING ROOM
15'-2" X 12'-0"

WOOD

KITCHEN
9'-0" X 12'-0"

WOOD

MASTER BEDROOM
11'-0" X 13'-0"

WOOD

2
A401

2
A401

4
A401

GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 0
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

RIDGE HEIGHT
17' - 7 11/32"

1
A401

1
A401

BATHROOM
7'-8" X 5'-0"

TILEKITCHEN
9'-0" X 12'-0"

WOOD

GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 0
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

CONT. DRIP EDGE o/
1x4 HARDIE FASCIA, PAINTED

HARDIE FASCIA, PAINTED

HIGH TEMP ICE & WATER 
SHIELD TO BE INSTALLED 

ON 3/4" CDX PLYWD

2x BLOCKING

2x HDR BEAM, SEE STRUCTURAL.
HURRICANE STRAPPING EA. END

HURRICANE CLIP @ EA. 
RAFTER

6x6 COLUMN BEYOND

2X2 PT  HANDRAIL 

2X6 HARDIE TRIM   

CONT. BUILT-UP 
WATER TABLE. 

FLASHING AS REQ'D

GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 0
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

OWNER SPECIFIED FLOORING
3/4" T&G PLWD, GLUED & NAILED

1x BASE TRIM, TYP.

CONT. BATT INSUL. R-13 MIN. @ 
WALLS

1/2" GYP BD. (MOISTURE 
RESISTANT @ WET LOCATIONS)

WINDOW SILL TRIM, TYP.

1/2" GYP BD ON 2x CEILING 
JOISTS @ 16" O.C.

ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFING AS SELECTED 

BY OWNER

HIGH TEMP ICE & WATER 
SHIELD TO BE INSTALLED 

ON 3/4" CDX PLYWD

2x BLOCKING. PROVIDE VENT 
HOLES FOR VENTED ATTIC

MTL DRIP EDGE

1X4 HARDIE TRIM

EXPOSED PT RAFTER TAILS
2X TO MATCH RAFTER DEPTH

TYP. 1 X WINDOW TRIM

TYP. 1 X WINDOW TRIM

1X4 OVER 1X12 HARDIE TRIM 
BAND 

SEE STRUCTURAL
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TYPICAL SPREAD 
FOOTING PER 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

FINISHED GRADE, 
SLOPE TO DRAIN
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LAP SIDING
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GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR 0
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

RIDGE HEIGHT
17' - 7 11/32"

LIVING ROOM
15'-2" X 12'-0"

WOOD

KITCHEN
9'-0" X 12'-0"

WOOD

MASTER BEDROOM
11'-0" X 13'-0"

WOOD

2
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2
A401

2
A501

GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"
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0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
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GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

CONT. DRIP EDGE o/
1x4 HARDIE FASCIA, PAINTED

1X OPEN RAFTER TAILS

HIGH TEMP ICE & WATER 
SHIELD TO BE INSTALLED 

ON 3/4" CDX PLYWD

2x BLOCKING

2x HDR BEAM, SEE STRUCTURAL.
HURRICANE STRAPPING EA. END

HURRICANE CLIP @ EA. 
RAFTER

6x6 COLUMN BEYOND

2X2 PT  HANDRAIL 

1X6 HARDIE TRIM   

CONT. BUILT-UP 
WATER TABLE. 

FLASHING AS REQ'D

2X6 PT LOUVER PANELS

SEE STRUCTURAL

SE
E 

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

AL

ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFING AS SELECTED 

BY OWNER

GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR BEARING
9' - 0"

OWNER SPECIFIED FLOORING
3/4" T&G PLWD, GLUED & NAILED

1x BASE TRIM, TYP.

CONT. BATT INSUL. R-13 MIN. @ 
WALLS

1/2" GYP BD. (MOISTURE 
RESISTANT @ WET LOCATIONS)

WINDOW SILL TRIM, TYP.

1/2" GYP BD ON 2x CEILING 
JOISTS @ 16" O.C.

ASPHALT SHINGLE 
ROOFING AS SELECTED 

BY OWNER

HIGH TEMP ICE & WATER 
SHIELD TO BE INSTALLED 

ON 3/4" CDX PLYWD

MTL DRIP EDGE

1X4 HARDIE TRIM

EXPOSED PT RAFTER TAILS
2X TO MATCH RAFTER DEPTH

TYP. 1 X WINDOW TRIM

TYP. 1 X WINDOW TRIM

1X4 OVER 1X12 HARDIE TRIM 
BAND 

SEE STRUCTURAL

SE
E 

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

AL

TYPICAL SPREAD 
FOOTING PER 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

FINISHED GRADE, 
SLOPE TO DRAIN

FIBER CEMENT HORIZONTAL 
LAP SIDING

2X6 PT LOUVER PANELS

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM 
INSTALL PER MANU. SPECS

SIMPSON JOIST HANGER AT 
EACH GIRDER

GRADE
-2' - 6"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SLOPE FINISH GRADE AWAY 
FROM FOUNDATION FOR 
POSITIVE DRAINAGE

TYPICAL TURNED DOWN 
SLAB, SEE STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEERS NOTES & 
DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL, 
DIMENSION AND REBAR 
PLACEMENT & SPACING

5'
 - 

0"

2X6 PT WD LOUVER PANELS 

6X6 PT POST 

CMU PIER WITH STUCCO FINISH PAINTED (SEE COLOR BOARD)

3 
1/

2"

3 
1/

2"

2 1/2"

1"

3 1/2"

3 1/2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

3/
4"

1x4 SMOOTH 
HARDIE TRIM
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1" = 1'-0"3 SERVICE YARD DETAIL

1" = 1'-0"4 TYP. DETAIL @ 16 X 16 PIER

1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 WINDOW DETAILS
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A DOUBLE HUNG UNIT 
3'-0" x 6'-0" (R.O. +/-)

2W/1H SDL

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

EXTERIOR DBL SWING DOOR
(2) 3'-0" x 6'-8" (6'-0" x 6'-8" R.O. +/-) W/ PICTURE TRANSOM
ABOVE

2W/2H SDL

SIERRA PACIFIC H3 OR APPROVED EQ
DP 50 RATING

E01
SUBFLOOR

3' - 0" 3' - 0"

6' - 0"

1'
 - 

3 
7/

8"
6'

 - 
8"

B DOUBLE HUNG UNIT 
3'-0" x 5'-6" (R.O. +/-)

2W/1H SDL

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

C DOUBLE HUNG UNIT 
2'-3" x 5'-6" (R.O. +/-)

2W/1H SDL

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

D CLAD CASEMENT UNIT 
2'-4" x 4'-0" (R.O. +/-)

2W/2H SDL

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

8'
 - 

0"

2' - 4"

4'
 - 

0"
4'

 - 
0"

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, IMPACT PANELS OR IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING FOR OPENING PROTECTION AT ALL NEW WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS IN ACCORDANCE W/ 
SECTION R301.2.1.2 OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.  FASTENING SHALL BE BY MEANS OF CORROSSION RESISTANT MACHINE SCREWS, FASTENED TO PERMANENTLY 
INSTALLEDTHREADED RECEIVERS LAG BOLTED INTO FRAMING.  EACH VIBRATION-RESISTANT RECEIVER SHALL HAVE A MINIIMUM WITHDRAWL CAPACITY OF 490 POUNDS.  SEAL EACH RECEIEVER 
W/ A SUITABLE SEALANT.  ALL PANELS MUST BE PRECUT, LABELED AND STORED ON SITE.

2. DESIGN PRESSURE TO BE DP50 RATING OR APPROVED EQUAL BY G.C./STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHOULD COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES & REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

3. U VALUE AND SHGC TO COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE ENERGY CODES, BUILDING CODES AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.  ASSUME MINIMUM U VALUE OF 0.3 AND MINIMUM SHGC VALUE OF 
0.3

4. G.C. TO COORDINATE ROUGH OPENINGS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

5. G.C. TO PREPARE OPENINGS PER ASTM E2112-07

6. IF SUBSTITUTIONS ARE MADE TO UNIT SIZES IN THE FIELD, THE G.C./OWNER SHOULD COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

7. ALL DIVIDED LITES TO BE SIMULATED DIVIDE LITES (SDL)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, IMPACT PANELS OR IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING FOR OPENING PROTECTION AT ALL NEW WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS IN ACCORDANCE W/ 
SECTION R301.2.1.2 OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.  FASTENING SHALL BE BY MEANS OF CORROSSION RESISTANT MACHINE SCREWS, FASTENED TO 
PERMANENTLY INSTALLEDTHREADED RECEIVERS LAG BOLTED INTO FRAMING.  EACH VIBRATION-RESISTANT RECEIVER SHALL HAVE A MINIIMUM WITHDRAWL CAPACITY OF 490 POUNDS.  SEAL 
EACH RECEIEVER W/ A SUITABLE SEALANT.  ALL PANELS MUST BE PRECUT, LABELED AND STORED ON SITE.

2. DESIGN PRESSURE TO BE DP50 RATING OR APPROVED EQUAL BY G.C./STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHOULD COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES & REGULATORY 
REQUIREMENTS

3. U VALUE AND SHGC TO COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE ENERGY CODES, BUILDING CODES AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.  ASSUME MINIMUM U VALUE OF 0.3 AND MINIMUM SHGC VALUE 
OF 0.3

4. G.C. TO COORDINATE ROUGH OPENINGS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

5. G.C. TO PREPARE OPENINGS PER ASTM E2112-07

6.IF SUBSTITUTIONS ARE MADE TO UNIT SIZES IN THE FIELD, THE G.C./OWNER SHOULD COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

7. ALL DIVIDED LITES TO BE SIMULATED DIVIDE LITES (SDL)

E02

8'
 - 

0"
8'

 - 
0"

2'
 - 

0"
6'

 - 
0" 5'
 - 

6"
2'

 - 
6"

8'
 - 

0"

8'
 - 

0"

2'
 - 

6"
5'

 - 
6"

2' - 3"3' - 0"3' - 0"
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1/2" = 1'-0"
DOOR/WINDOW ELEVATIONS

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK Type Comments Width Height Head
Height Comments

03 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
04 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
05 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
06 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
07 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
08 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
09 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
10 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
11 DOUBLE SWING DOOR 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Dummy Hardware

E01 EXTERIOR DBL SWING DOOR 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Entry Hardware with Deadbolt;
Transom Above

E02 EXTERIOR DBL SWING DOOR 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Entry Hardware with Deadbolt;
Transom Above

WINDOW SCHEDULE

Mark TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT HEAD HEIGHT

A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
B DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
B DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
C DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 2' - 3" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
C DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 2' - 3" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
D CLAD CASEMENT 2' - 4" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"
D CLAD CASEMENT 2' - 4" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"
E PICTURE TRANSOM 5' - 11" 1' - 4" 8' - 0"
E PICTURE TRANSOM 5' - 11" 1' - 4" 8' - 0"

A500
DOOR AND WINDOW

SCHEDULE

SH
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A DOUBLE HUNG UNIT 
3'-0" x 6'-0" (R.O. +/-)

2W/1H SDL EACH SASH

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

EXTERIOR SWING DOOR
(2) 3'-0" x 8'-0" (6'-0" x 8'-0" R.O. +/-)

2W/2H SDL

SIMONTON OR APPROVED EQ

DP 50 RATING

E01
SUBFLOOR

B DOUBLE HUNG UNIT 
3'-0" x 5'-6" (R.O. +/-)

2W/1H SDL EACH SASH

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

C DOUBLE HUNG UNIT 
2'-3" x 4'-0" (R.O. +/-)

2W/1H SDL EACH SASH

VINYL TYPE BY 
G.C./OWNER OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

DP 50 RATING

SUBFLOOR

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, IMPACT PANELS OR IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING FOR OPENING PROTECTION AT ALL NEW WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS IN ACCORDANCE W/ 
SECTION R301.2.1.2 OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.  FASTENING SHALL BE BY MEANS OF CORROSSION RESISTANT MACHINE SCREWS, FASTENED TO PERMANENTLY 
INSTALLEDTHREADED RECEIVERS LAG BOLTED INTO FRAMING.  EACH VIBRATION-RESISTANT RECEIVER SHALL HAVE A MINIIMUM WITHDRAWL CAPACITY OF 490 POUNDS.  SEAL EACH RECEIEVER 
W/ A SUITABLE SEALANT.  ALL PANELS MUST BE PRECUT, LABELED AND STORED ON SITE.

2. DESIGN PRESSURE TO BE DP50 RATING OR APPROVED EQUAL BY G.C./STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHOULD COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES & REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

3. U VALUE AND SHGC TO COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE ENERGY CODES, BUILDING CODES AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.  ASSUME MINIMUM U VALUE OF 0.3 AND MINIMUM SHGC VALUE OF 
0.3

4. G.C. TO COORDINATE ROUGH OPENINGS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

5. G.C. TO PREPARE OPENINGS PER ASTM E2112-07

6. IF SUBSTITUTIONS ARE MADE TO UNIT SIZES IN THE FIELD, THE G.C./OWNER SHOULD COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

7. ALL DIVIDED LITES TO BE SIMULATED DIVIDE LITES (SDL)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, IMPACT PANELS OR IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING FOR OPENING PROTECTION AT ALL NEW WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS IN ACCORDANCE W/ 
SECTION R301.2.1.2 OF THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.  FASTENING SHALL BE BY MEANS OF CORROSSION RESISTANT MACHINE SCREWS, FASTENED TO 
PERMANENTLY INSTALLEDTHREADED RECEIVERS LAG BOLTED INTO FRAMING.  EACH VIBRATION-RESISTANT RECEIVER SHALL HAVE A MINIIMUM WITHDRAWL CAPACITY OF 490 POUNDS.  SEAL 
EACH RECEIEVER W/ A SUITABLE SEALANT.  ALL PANELS MUST BE PRECUT, LABELED AND STORED ON SITE.

2. DESIGN PRESSURE TO BE DP50 RATING OR APPROVED EQUAL BY G.C./STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHOULD COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES & REGULATORY 
REQUIREMENTS

3. U VALUE AND SHGC TO COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE ENERGY CODES, BUILDING CODES AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.  ASSUME MINIMUM U VALUE OF 0.3 AND MINIMUM SHGC VALUE 
OF 0.3

4. G.C. TO COORDINATE ROUGH OPENINGS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

5. G.C. TO PREPARE OPENINGS PER ASTM E2112-07

6.IF SUBSTITUTIONS ARE MADE TO UNIT SIZES IN THE FIELD, THE G.C./OWNER SHOULD COORDINATE ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

7. ALL DIVIDED LITES TO BE SIMULATED DIVIDE LITES (SDL)

8'
-0

"

2'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

5'
-6

"
2'

-6
"

8'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

4'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

2' - 3"3' - 0"3' - 0"
8'

-0
"

6' - 0"

3' - 0" 3' - 0"

E02
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1/2" = 1'-0"
DOOR/WINDOW ELEVATIONS

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK Type Comments Width Height Head
Height Comments

03 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
04 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
05 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
06 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
07 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
08 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Passage Hardware
09 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
10 INTERIOR SWING DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Privacy Hardware
11 DOUBLE SWING DOOR 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 6' - 8" Dummy Hardware

E01 EXTERIOR DBL SWING DOOR 6' - 0 5/8" 8' - 0" 8' - 0" Entry Hardware with Deadbolt
E02 EXTERIOR DBL SWING DOOR 6' - 0 5/8" 8' - 0" 8' - 0" Entry Hardware with Deadbolt;

Transom Above

WINDOW SCHEDULE

Mark TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT HEAD HEIGHT

A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
A DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 8' - 0"
B DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
B DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
B DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
B DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 3' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0"
C DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 2' - 3" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"
C DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW 2' - 3" 4' - 0" 8' - 0"

A600
DOOR AND WINDOW

SCHEDULE

1'-0"
R/WINDOW ELEVATIONS

D
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Chris Hartley March 15, 2022
811 Bladen Street
Beaufort, SC 29902
919-645-8406
cmhcph5949@yahoo.com

Beaufort County Historical Society

Hello,
My name is David Tedford, I am a South Carolina state certified arborist and tree risk 
assessment qualified SO 5620A, serving Beaufort County since 1984.

Mr. Hartley has asked me to clarify 3 trees existing on said property, one Laurel Oak 18” 
diameter, one Hackberry 14” diameter, and one Mullberry 11” diamter, as Mr. Hartly has one 
overstory tree, Laurel Oak 18” diameter, and two uderstory trees, Hackberry 14” diamater 
and Mullberry 11” diameter. These are not specimen or landmark trees and will remain on 
property.

Thank you,

David Tedford

David Tedford
Certified State Arborist

TREE RISK ASSESSMENT QUALIFIED
SO 5620A

ALL ASPECTS OF ARBOR CARE
843-575-1620

Actively Practicing Arboriculture Since 1984 in Beaufort County
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HardiePlank® Lap Siding

DECEMBER 20

P1

Submittal Form 01

The JH Insite Team      James Hardie Building Products      www.jhinsite.com

HARDIEPLANK® LAP SIDING

Submitted to:

Project Name:

Submitted by:

Date:

    HZ5® Product Zone           HZ10® Product Zone

Product Width:      5-1/4in 6-1/4in     7-1/4in     8in     8-1/4in 9-1/4in     12in

Product Finish:      Primed      ColorPlus®Technology

Product Texture:      Smooth      Select Cedarmill©      Colonial Roughsawn®

 Colonial Smooth®      Rustic Cedar

HardiePlank® Lap Siding Specification Sheet 01
DIVISION: 07 00 00 THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION        I        SECTION: 07 46 46 FIBRE CEMENT SIDING

Manufacturer
James Hardie Building Products, Inc

The products are manufactured at the following locations, with quality 

control inspections by ICC-ES:

• Cleburne, Texas • Peru, Illinois

• Plant City, Florida • Pulaski, Virginia

• Reno, Nevada • Tacoma, Washington

• Waxahachie, Texas • Fontana, California

Compliance with the following codes
• 2012, 2009 and 2006 International Building Code® (IBC)

• 2012, 2009 and 2006 International Residential Code® (IRC)

Features
• Noncombustible • Weather Resistant-Engineered for Climate®

• Dimensionally Stable • Impact resistant

• Resists damage from pests • Sustainable

Use
James Hardie fiber-cement lap siding is used as exterior wall covering.

The product complies with IBC Section 1404.10 and IRC Section R703.10.

The product may be used on exterior walls of buildings of Type I, II, III and IV 

construction (IBC)

Description
HardiePlank lap siding is a single-faced, cellulose fiber-reinforced cement 

(fiber-cement) product. HardiePlank lap siding complies with ASTM C1186, 

as Grade II, Type A; has a flame-spread index of 0 and a smoke-developed 

index of 5 when tested in accordance with ASTM E84; and is classified as 

noncombustible when tested in accordance with ASTM E136.

Available Sizes

Product Width (in) Length Thickness (in)

HardiePlank lap siding* 5-1/4, 6-1/4,

7-1/4, 8, 8-1/4,

9-1/4, 12

12 feet 5/16

* HZ5: 9-1/4, 12 only available primed    HZ10: 5-1/4, 9-1/4, 12 only available primed.

Texture & Finish
HardiePlank lap siding comes in a variety of textures and finishes. The product 

is available in smooth or wood grain texture. Additional textures are available 

on a regional basis. Finish options are primed for field paint, or factory 

finished with ColorPlus® Technology. Color availability varies by region.

Engineered for Climate®

HardiePlank lap siding is engineered for performance to specific weather 

conditions by climate zones as identified by the following map.

SS2001   10/15
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SPECIFICATION SHEET  01     DECEMBER 2019

P2

Additional Installation Information, Warranties,  
and Warning are available at JamesHardie.com

IMPORTANT: Failure to install and finish this product in accordance with applicable building codes and 
James Hardie written application instructions may affect system performance, violate local building 
codes, void the product-only warranty and lead to personal injury. 

DESIGN ADVICE: Any information or assistance provided by James Hardie in relation to specific projects 
must be approved by the relevant specialists engaged for the project eg. builder, architect or engineer. 
James Hardie will not be responsible in connection with any such information or assistance.

© 2019 James Hardie Building Products Inc. All rights reserved. TM, SM, and ®  
denote trademarks or registered trademarks of James Hardie Technology Limited.  
The International Building Code and International Residential Code trademarks are registered trademarks  
of International Code Council, Inc. TB1001 07/14

1 866 442 7343  |  www.jameshardie.com

Performance Properties
General Property Test Method Unit or Characteristic Requirement Result

P
H

Y
S

IC
A

L 
 A

T
T

R
IB

U
T

E
S

Dimensional Tolerances ASTM C1185

Length

Width

Thickness

Squareness

Edge Straightness

± 0.5% or ± 1/4 in

± 0.5% or ± 1/4 in

± 0.04 in

Δ in diagonals ≤ 1/32 in/ft of sheet length.

Opposite sheet sides shall not vary in 

length by more than 1/32 in/ft

≤ 1/32 in/ft of length

Pass

Density, lb/ft3 ASTM C1185 As reported 83

Water Absorption, % by mass ASTM C1185 As reported 36

Water Tightness ASTM C1185 Physical Observations No drop formation Pass

Flexural Strength ASTM C1185
Wet conditioned, psi

Equilibrium conditioned, psi

>1015 psi

>1450 psi
Pass

T
H

E
R

M
A

L Thermal Conductivity

Actual Thermal Conductivity

Thermal Resistance

Actual Thermal Resistance

ASTM C177

(BTU/(hr·ft°F))/inch

(K
eff

)

R=1/ K
eff

(R)

As reported

2.07

6.62

0.48

0.15

D
U

R
A

B
IL

IT
Y

Warm Water Resistance ASTM C1185 Physical Observations No visible cracks or structural alteration Pass

Heat/Rain Resistance ASTM C1185 Physical Observations No visible cracks or structural alteration Pass

Freeze/Thaw Resistance ASTM C1185

Physical Observations

Mass Loss, %

Freeze/Thaw, % strength retention

No visible cracks or structural alteration

<_ 3.0%

>_ 80%

Pass

UV Accelerated Weathering Test ASTM G23 Physical Observations No cracking, checking, or crazing Pass

F
IR

E
  

C
H

A
R

A
C

T
E

R
IS

T
IC

S

Surface Burning Characteristics ASTM E84

Flame Spread Index (FSI)

Smoke Developed Index (SDI)

Fuel Contributed

0

<_ 5

0

NFPA Class

Uniform Building Code Class

International Building Code® class

As reported

A

1

A

Noncombustibility ASTM E136 Noncombustible Pass/fail Pass

Fire Resistance Rated Construction ASTM E119 Fire Resistance Rating 1-hour Note 1

Note 1: listed on Warnock Hersey and ESR 2290

Installation 

Install HardiePlank lap siding in accordance with:

• HardiePlank lap siding installation instructions 

• ICC-ES ESR 2290 

• Requirements of authorities having jursidiction

Warranty 

HardiePlank lap siding: 30-year, Non-Prorated, Limited Warranty  

ColorPlus Technology: 15-year Limited Finish Warranty

Sustainable Design Contribution 

• Regionally sourced content- varies by project location 

• Avoidance of certain chemicals or Red List Compliance

Detailed product information for LEED projects, or other state or regional 

sustainability programs is available through James Hardie Technical Services.

Storage and Handling 

Store flat and keep dry and covered prior to installation.

Technical Services 

Contact James Hardie Technical Services online at JamesHardie.com,  

or by phone at (800)426-4051

SS2001   10/15
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Google Earth view of 811 Bladen Street
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Foundation Enclosure Examples

811 BLADEN 62 of 84



(45 Mount Grace, Beaufort, SC)

Porch Railings same as 
pictured.

Columns same as 
pictured
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Window Head 1x4 with Top Cap

1x4 Jam on Three sides

Sill as shown

Soffit and Fascia 
Exactly like this

Simonton Windows 2 over 2- Exactly Like This

Reference - 417 Adventure St  & Duke St.

(Under Construction) 

Apron will be Hardie Plank 
Siding

STAFF NOTE: FOR CLARITY, SIMULATED DIVIDED LITES DEPICTED IN THIS IMAGE WERE NOT 
APPROVED.
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Proposed Colors for 811 Bladen Street

Siding Color

SW 7015 Repose 
Gray

Front Door Color

SW 7017 Dorian Gray 

Trim Color

SW 7005 Pure White
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Proposed Colors for 811 Bladen St (Sample Photograph)t (Sample Photograph)
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Asphalt Shingle 
Sample

Front and Rear access door lights
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813 Bladen Stn St
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809 Bladen St.
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There are only 2 tress on the 
property located in the left 

corner of the property 
approximately 6 feet from the 

rear property line.

These will NOT have to be 
removed if the house is built as 

proposed

Note the large tree house Note the large tree ho se
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Bladen Street Revitalization Plans  Sept 2001.
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 Historic Review Board Meeting 
 Staff Report 
 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 

     13 April 2022 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
811 Bladen Street, New Construction 
Applicant: Christopher M. and Carolyn P. Hartley, Homeowners 
The applicant is requesting Final Approval of new construction of a single-family residence at 811 
Bladen Street. 

This project involves new construction on a currently vacant lot in the Historic District - Conservation 
Neighborhood and the Northwest Quadrant. 

Background: A previous submission of this project received conditional Preliminary Approval at the 
March 2022 Historic Review Board meeting.  

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 811 Bladen Street  
Parcel ID: R120-004-000-323A-0000 
Case Number: 22-07 HRB.2
Applicant: Christopher M. and

Carolyn P. Hartley,
Homeowners

Zoning: T4-N
Use: Single Family Residential

District Development Standards for T4-N: 
• Setback requirements – Primary Structure:
 Front-0’ min.- 15’ max.
 Rear setback – 10’ min.
 Side Corner/Alley – 0’min. – 10’ max.
 Side Interior – 5’ min, or 0’ if attached.

• Maximum Building Height: 4 stories max; 3.5 stories max in & fronting Historic District & interior
lots along Allison Rd.

• Frontage Build-Out: 60% min; 85% max.
• Impervious Surface Coverage: 70% maximum for rooftops, additional 10% allowed.

References: 
o The Beaufort Code
o The Beaufort Preservation Manual
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o The Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement 
o The Northwest Quadrant Design Principles 

3 STAFF COMMENTS  

Staff Acknowledgements:  

A. None. 

Staff Conditions:  

1. Conditions 1 and 1b of March 2022 Preliminary Approval have not been satisfied. The current 
submission erroneously notes that “Staff approved of A, B, A spacing on the front porch to allow 
for double windows and double doors on the front elevation.” In the previous meeting, the 
Board made comments about this, but this was not reflected in the motion for the project. The 
motion included Staff’s condition about equally spaced porch bays and smaller fenestration. 
Staff still recommends that the applicant alter the porch bay spacing and sizing of the front 
fenestration to create a more intentional relationship between the principal façade 
components, as described on page 14 of the Preservation Manual Supplement.  

2. The front porch stair railing appears to be not fully developed. The railing does not terminate at 
a post or at the porch column. Applicant to submit full railing detail for review that shows 
termination.  

3. On Sheet A501, the Window detail illustrates a projecting sill, but the projected sill is not 
correctly illustrated in the typical wall section. Applicant to ensure all drawings are consistent in 
future submissions. 

4. In the 3D view and front elevation, the front porch roof beam intersects the front window casing 
as drawn. Staff recommends that the applicant ensure that the front porch roof beam exists 
outside of the fenestration casing. Staff still recommends that the French door and double gang 
window be made smaller in width, which will resolve this condition. 

5. Applicant to provide proposed color of foundation stucco.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Final Approval with conditions noted. 
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808 Washington Street, PIN R120 004 000 0412 0000 
  

Alterations/Additions 
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PROJECT LOCATION - 808 WASHINGTON STREET
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1912 Sanborn M
ap
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1924 SANBO
RN M
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1942 SANBORN MAP
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1958 SANBO
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AP

808 WASHINGTON 6 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 7 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 8 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 9 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 10 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 11 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 12 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 13 of 47



808 WASHINGTON 14 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON ST. RENOVATION - 22202

808 WASHINGTON 15 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 16 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 17 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 18 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 19 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 20 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 21 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 22 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 23 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 24 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 25 of 47



w
w

w
.a

llis
on

ra
m

se
ya

rc
hi

te
ct

.c
om

a
l

l
i

s
o

n
r

a
m

s
e

y

cr
ea

tin
g 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

tim
ele

ss
 d

es
ig

n
A
rc
hi
te
ct
s In

c.

(8
43

) 9
86

-0
55

9

10
03

 C
ha

rle
s S

t.
Be

au
fo

rt 
SC

, 2
99

02

80
8 

W
A

SH
IN

G
T

O
N

ST
. 

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

02
2 

by
 A

lli
so

n 
R

am
se

y 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

s,
 I

nc
. 

 A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

808 WASHINGTON 26 of 47



NOA No.: 18-0220.16 
Expiration Date: 04/03/23 

Approval Date: 03/29/18   
Page 1 of 6 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 
     PRODUCT CONTROL SECTION 

DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES (RER) 11805 SW 26 Street, Room 208 
BOARD AND CODE ADMINISTRATION DIVISION Miami, Florida 33175-2474 

T (786) 315-2590  F (786) 315-2599 

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA) www.miamidade.gov/economy 

Southeastern Metals Manufacturing Corporation 
11801 Industry Drive 
Jacksonville, FL 32218 

SCOPE:   
This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials. The 
documentation submitted has been reviewed and accepted by Miami-Dade County RER - Product Control Section to be 
used in Miami Dade County and other areas where allowed by the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). 

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The Miami-Dade County Product Control Section 
(In Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami Dade County) reserve the right to have this product 
or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perform in the accepted manner, the 
manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immediately revoke, modify, or suspend the use 
of such product or material within their jurisdiction.  RER reserves the right to revoke this acceptance, if it is 
determined by Miami-Dade County Product Control Section that this product or material fails to meet the requirements 
of the applicable building code. 
This product is approved as described herein, and has been designed to comply with the Florida Building Code 
including the High Velocity Hurricane Zone of the Florida Building Code. 

DESCRIPTION: SEM-Lok Snap Lok Standing Seam Metal Roof Panels

LABELING: Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and following
statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", unless otherwise noted herein. 

RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no change
in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product. 

TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the
materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any product, for 
sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA. Failure to comply with any section of 
this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA. 

ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by the
expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature.  If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall be done 
in its entirety. 

INSPECTION: A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors and
shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official. 

This NOA renews NOA No. 12-0229.02 and consists of pages 1 through 6. 
The submitted documentation was reviewed by Hamley Pacheco, P.E. 
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NOA No.: 18-0220.16 
Expiration Date: 04/03/23 

Approval Date: 03/29/18   
Page 2 of 6 

ROOFING SYSTEM APPROVAL:
Category: Roofing 
Sub-Category: Metal, Panels(Non-Structural) 
Material: Steel 
Deck Type: Wood 
Maximum Design Pressure -106.75 psf

TRADE NAMES OF PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED OR LABELED BY APPLICANT: 

Product Dimensions 
Test 

Specifications 
Product 

Description 
“SEM-Lok Snap-Lok 
Standing Seam” 

l = various
w = 16"

min. 0.019” thick 

TAS 110 
& 

TAS 125 

Corrosion resistant, galvanized, preformed, 
standing seam, galvalume coated, 
prefinished, metal panels.

“SEM-Lok Snap-Lok 
Standing Seam” CXT 

l = various
w = 16"

min. 0.016” thick 

TAS 110 
& 

TAS 125 

CXT (Copper Clad Stainless Steel) 
prefinished, metal panels.

SEM-Lok Cleat L = various 
W = 1-3/8” 

H = 1” 

TAS 125 Preformed, galvalume, metal cleat 

Trim Pieces l = varies
w = varies 

min. 0.0217” thick 

TAS 110 Standard flashing and trim pieces.  
Manufactured for each panel width. 

MANUFACTURING LOCATION 
1. Jacksonville, FL.

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED 
Test Agency Test Identifier Test Name/Report Date 

Hurricane Test Laboratories, Inc. 0041-0703-98 UL –580 test 
TAS 125 

07/10/98 

0041-0812-07 TAS 125 11/26/07 
09/14/07 

0041-0807-07 TAS 125 07/21/07 
Force Engineering & Testing, Inc. 188-0332T-06A TAS-125 08/27/07 

188-0332T-06B TAS-125 08/27/07 
Celotex Corporation Testing Services 520504 TAS 100 12/21/99 
PRI Construction Materials 
Technologies, LLC SEM-033-02-01 ASTM B117 06/13/14 

SEM-033-02-02 ASTM G26 
ASTM G155 11/03/14 
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NOA No.: 18-0220.16 
Expiration Date: 04/03/23 

Approval Date: 03/29/18   
Page 3 of 6 

APPROVED ASSEMBLIES 
SYSTEM A-1: “Sem-Lok Snap-Lok Standing Seam” 26 ga. Metal Panels  
Deck Type: Wood, Non-insulated 
Deck Description:  19/32" or greater plywood or wood plank. 
Slope Range: 2":12" or greater 
Maximum Uplift 
Pressure: See Table A Below  
Deck Attachment: In accordance with applicable Building Code, but in no case shall it be less than #8d 

galvanized ring shank common nails spaced 6” o.c around the perimeter and in the field..  In 
reroofing, where the deck is less than 19/32” thick (Minimum 15/32”) The above attachment 
method must be in addition to existing attachment. 

Underlayment: Minimum underlayment shall be an ASTM D 226 Type II installed with a minimum 4” side-
lap and 6” end-laps. Underlayment shall be fastened with corrosion resistant tin-caps and 12 
gauge 1 ¼” annular ring-shank nails, spaced 6” o.c. at all laps and two staggered rows 12” o.c. 
in the field of the roll. Or, any approved underlayment having a current NOA.  

Valleys: Valley construction shall be in compliance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 133 and 
with Southeastern Metal Manufacturing Company’s current published installation instructions. 

Fire Barrier Board: Any approved fire barrier having a current NOA.  Refer to a current fire directory listing for 
fire ratings of this roofing system assembly as well as the location of the fire barrier within the 
assembly.  See Limitation # 1.  

Metal Panels and 
Accessories: Install the "SEM-Lok Panels" and accessories in compliance with Southeastern Metal 

Manufacturing Company’s current, published installation instructions and details.  Flashing, 
penetrations, valley construction and other details shall be constructed in compliance with the 
minimum requirements provided in Roofing Application Standards RAS 133.  
"SEM-Lok Panels" shall be installed through the prefabricated panel slot openings with a 
minimum #10 pancake wood screws of sufficient length (but not less than 1”) to penetrate 
through the sheathing a minimum of 3/16 of an inch. Fasteners shall be spaced a maximum of 7” 
o.c. When using “cleat”, place cleat over male rib before securing the panel with screws.  See
Detail A herein.

Table A 
Maximum Design Pressure 

Field Perimeter and Corner1 
Maximum Design Pressure -52.5 psf. -106.75 psf

Without Cleat With Cleat 
1. Extrapolation shall not be allowed

808 WASHINGTON 29 of 47



 

NOA No.: 18-0220.16 
Expiration Date: 04/03/23  

Approval Date: 03/29/18   
Page 4 of 6 

 

 
SYSTEM A-2: “Sem-Lok Snap-Lok Standing Seam” CXT Metal Panels   
 

Deck Type: Wood, Non-insulated 
 

Deck Description:  19/32" or greater plywood or wood plank. 
 

Slope Range: 2":12" or greater 
 

Maximum Uplift 
Pressure: See Table B Below   
 

Deck Attachment: In accordance with applicable Building Code, but in no case shall it be less than #8d 
galvanized ring shank common nails spaced 6” o.c around the perimeter and in the field..  In 
reroofing, where the deck is less than 19/32” thick (Minimum 15/32”) The above attachment 
method must be in addition to existing attachment. 

 

Underlayment: Minimum underlayment shall be an ASTM D 226 Type II installed with a minimum 4” side-
lap and 6” end-laps. Underlayment shall be fastened with corrosion resistant tin-caps and 12 
gauge 1 ¼” annular ring-shank nails, spaced 6” o.c. at all laps and two staggered rows 12” o.c. 
in the field of the roll. Or, any approved underlayment having a current NOA.  

 

Valleys: Valley construction shall be in compliance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 133 and 
with Southeastern Metal Manufacturing Company’s current published installation instructions. 

 

Fire Barrier Board: Any approved fire barrier having a current NOA.  Refer to a current fire directory listing for 
fire ratings of this roofing system assembly as well as the location of the fire barrier within the 
assembly.  See Limitation # 1.   

 

Metal Panels and 
Accessories: Install the "SEM-Lok CXT Panels" and accessories in compliance with Southeastern Metal 

Manufacturing Company’s current, published installation instructions and details.  Flashing, 
penetrations, valley construction and other details shall be constructed in compliance with the 
minimum requirements provided in Roofing Application Standards RAS 133.  

 

 "SEM-Lok CXT Panels" shall be installed through the prefabricated panel slot openings with a 
minimum size fastener listed below of sufficient length (but not less than 1”) to penetrate 
through the sheathing a minimum of 3/16 of an inch. Fasteners shall be spaced a maximum as 
listed below in Table B. Place “cleat” over male rib before securing the panel with screws.  See 
Detail A herein. 

 

Table B 
Maximum Design Pressure 

 Field Perimeter and Corner1 
Maximum Design Pressure  -76.75 psf. -91.75 psf 
Fastener Type #10 Pancake Head screws #9 roofing screws 
Maximum Fastener Spacing 7” o.c. 8” o.c. 
1.    Extrapolation shall not be allowed 
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NOA No.: 18-0220.16 
Expiration Date: 04/03/23 

Approval Date: 03/29/18   
Page 5 of 6 

LIMITATIONS 
1. Fire classification is not part of this acceptance; refer to a current Approved Roofing Materials Directory for fire

ratings of this product.

2. The maximum designed pressure listed herein shall be applicable to all roof pressure zones (i.e. field, perimeters,
and corners). Neither rational analysis, nor extrapolation shall be permitted for enhanced fastening at enhanced
pressure zones (i.e. perimeters, extended corners and corners).

3. Panels may be rolls formed in continuous lengths from eave to ridge. Maximum lengths shall be as described in
Roofing Application Standard RAS 133.

4. All panels shall be permanently labeled with the manufacturer’s name and/or logo, and the following statement:
“Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved” or with the Miami-Dade County Product Control Seal as seen
below.  All clips shall be permanently labeled with the manufacturer’s name and/or logo, and/or model.

5. All products listed herein shall have a quality assurance audit in accordance with the Florida Building Code and
Rule 9N-3 of the Florida Administrative Code.
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NOA No.: 18-0220.16 
Expiration Date: 04/03/23 

Approval Date: 03/29/18   
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PROFILE DRAWINGS 

DETAIL A 

“SEM-LOK SNAP LOK STANDING SEAM” AND “SEM-LOK SNAP LOK STANDING SEAM”  CXT METAL
ROOF PANELS 

 

 
 

END OF THIS ACCEPTANCE 

16"

1"

3/4"
7/8"

1-3/8"

CLEAT DETAIL

WITHOUT CLEAT WITH CLEAT
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Historic Review Board Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development

     13 April 2022

11 SUMMARYY OFF REQUEST 
808 Washington Street, Alterations
The applicant is requesting final approval for alterations to a contributing structure. 

This is a contributing structure in the Historic Preservation Neighborhood.

Background: This is the first application received for the proposed project.

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 808 Washington Street
Parcel ID: R120 004 000 0412 0000  
Case Number: 22-17 HRB.1
Applicant: Ronesto Pineda,

Allison Ramsey Architects
Zoning: T4-HN  
Use: Single-Family Dwelling  

District Development Standards for T4-HN: 
Setback requirements – Primary Structure: 

Front Setback—Average prevailing setback on block
Rear setback – 15’ min. 
Side Corner/Alley – 5’min. 
Side Interior – 6’min.—10’ min. in The Point

Impervious Surface Coverage: 55% maximum 

References: 
The Beaufort Code
Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement
Beaufort Preservation Manual 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties
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3 SSTAFF COMMENTS  

Staff Acknowledgements 

A. This building is a clear example of an early twentieth century five-bay “I” house with vernacular 
elements including a two-stage frontal veranda, as mentioned on p. 9 of the Preservation 
Manual and p. 10 of the Northwest Quadrant Design Principles.  

B. Historic Sanborn Maps indicate that a one-story south section was present at the back of the 
building and is likely original to the construction of the building. The south two-story addition 
was added sometime after 1958.  

C. Staff finds this project to be an admirable restoration project that respects the historic fabric 
and preserves evidence of change over time. The majority of this project is in kind repair and 
restoration and can be approved by Staff. However, the following alterations are to be 
considered by the Board:   

a. The removal of the 20th century horizontal 2 over 2 lite sashes with more traditional 6 
over 6 sashes. Staff supports this alteration. See conditions below regarding new 
windows. 

b. The proposed four-panel doors and transoms at the front and rear first floor porches. 
Staff supports this alteration.  

c. The new attic gable vents and their proposed new locations. Staff supports this 
alteration.  

d. The removal of an existing rear porch and construction of a new rear porch. Staff 
supports the proposed porch as submitted.  

e. Roof replacement. See Conditions below. 

Staff Conditions 

1. Applicant to provide clarity on the construction type of the replacement windows. For example, 
will they all be wood, true divided lite windows, or will they be a different type of window.  
 

2. On the rear elevation, Staff recommends that the upper left window in the bathroom matches 
the other two second floor windows on this elevation in size. 
 

3. The proposed preformed snap-lock roof with a modern ridge cap lacks traditional detailing and 
is visually dissimilar from the historic standing seam roofs in the Beaufort Historic District. The 
profile of this specific snap-lock roof will present a much more visually heavy roof that does not 
comply with pages 46-47 of the Preservation Manual Supplement.  
 
Staff recommends the applicant utilize a mechanical lock standing seam roof with folded hips 
and ridges, which will eliminate the necessity of bulky hip caps and ridge caps. Staff further 
recommends utilizing appropriate termination profiles at the drip and rake edges.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Final Approval with conditions noted.   
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PROJECT LOCATION - 1503 WASHINGTON STREET
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City of Beaufort Certificate of Appropriateness Checklists 

2 Revised June 10, 2021 

Submission Requirements for New Construction and Alterations or Additions 
Please submit DIGITAL FILES ONLY via email to: jbachety@cityofbeaufort.org 

Initial submittals should show existing and proposed conditions. For all subsequent submittals, architectural 
drawings should show and clearly label existing conditions, the previous proposal, and the current proposed. Each 
version of the same drawing should be adjacent to the others in the application for easy review. 

*This Application Requirements Checklist MUST be included in applications, with submitted items checked.

Conceptual Review
Existing Context: Color photographs of the existing structure and the adjacent structures.
Plat: A plat indicating the tax map and parcel number, existing structure(s), setbacks, existing trees, and proposed
construction footprint.
Site Plan: A site plan, to scale, indicating the location of the existing structure on the lot, proposed new
structure, any site modifications (parking, paths, landscaping, tree removal, etc…), any new or existing
mechanical equipment and screening area, and percentage of the total impervious paving. The plan should also
include any connections to the public right of way (street and/or sidewalk), and grade elevations of the street
and/or sidewalk and the proposed construction at the first floor.
Design: One or more drawings that convey the intent of the proposal. This may include: floor plans, elevations,
and building sections. They should display massing and scale of new construction and how it relates to the
existing structure or surrounding context. For new construction and additions, this drawing should include a
street elevation and/or a street section showing height and width relationships to existing adjacent buildings.
3-D Rendering: A 3-D rendering, or physical scale model, showing the height, mass and scale of the proposed
building in its context is required for all structures except single-family and 2-3 unit residential buildings.
Pre-Application Conference: A Pre-application conference is required for all commercial new
construction and substantial commercial renovation projects.  The requirement for an Archeological Impact
Assessment will be determined at this meeting.

Preliminary Review: All the documents required for Conceptual Review, PLUS: 
Floor Plans: Proposed floor plans of all levels of the building, including square footage. For Alterations or
Additions, existing conditions drawings of the floor plan are also required, showing the area and square
footage affected by the addition.
Elevations: Elevation drawings of all sides of the building, including heights – height above grade, floor-to-
floor heights, eave height and ridge height (if applicable). For Alterations or Additions, existing conditions
drawings of all four elevations are also required.
Color Rendering: A colored version of at least one elevation, noting proposed materials and colors.
Additional on-site representation, such as a height story pole, and corner staking of the foundation, may be
required.
A Certified Arborist report may be required if grand trees are affected by the project.

Final Review: All the documents required for Preliminary Review, PLUS: 
Details: A typical wall section(s), window details, door details, eave details, porch details, and any other
details characteristic to the building are required.
Material Samples and Cut Sheets: Applicant to submit cut sheets for all exterior building materials, to include
roof and typical roof details, doors, windows, dryer vents, exterior lighting, etc. Samples of windows, lighting and
building materials may be required at Staff’s discretion.
Final Materials List: A final list, including colors, is required.
Landscaping Plan: A landscaping plan is required for commercial projects. It shall include a schedule detailing
materials and colors of all plants and landscape materials, all existing trees, with the trees to be removed noted,
existing and proposed grading, and any exterior lighting proposed.
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ENERGY STAR Requirements for Window and Glass Doors (source:  Leed for Homes Requirements, Table 18) 
 Metric Northern North Central South Central Southern 

 
Good Windows U-factor 

SHGC 
0.35 

Any 
 0.40 
 0.45 

 0.40 
 0.40 

 0.55 
 0.35 

Enhanced 
Windows 

U-factor 
SHGC 

 0.31 
 Any 

 0.35 
 0.40 

 0.35 
 0.35 

 0.55 
 0.33 

Exceptional 
Windows 

U-factor 
SHGC 

 0.28 
 Any 

 0.32 
 0.40 

 0.32 
 0.30 

 0.55  
 0.30 

(Table from Leed for Homes Rating System, Table 18, p. 63) 

*Reduced Envelope Leakage- meet the air leakage requirements shown below as tested by an energy rater: 
 Air Leakage Requirements  (source: Leed for Homes Requirements, Table 17) 
 Performance Requirements (in ACH50)    
Leed Criteria IECC Climate Zones 1-2      IECC Climate 

Zones 3-4 
IECC Climate Zones 5-7 IECC Climate Zone 8 

Reduced Envelope 
Leakage (*required) 

7.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 
 

Greatly Reduced 
Envelope Leakage 

5.0 
 

4.25 3.5 2.75 
 

Minimal Envelope 
Leakage 

3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 
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HVAC Requirements (source:  Leed for Homes Requirements, Table 19) 
 End Use Central AC 

and air source 
heat pumps 

Furnaces 
(gas, oil or 
propane) 

Boilers (gas, 
oil or propane) 

Ground Source 
Heat Pump- 
open loop 

Ground Source 
Heat Pump- 
closed loop 

Ground Source 
Heat Pump- 
direct 
expansion 

*Good HVAC 
Design and 
Installation 
(Climate Zones 
4-8) 

Cooling 
Heating 

 13 SEER 
 8.2 HSPF 

 
 90 AFUE 

 

 
 85 AFUE 

 

 16.2 EER 
 3.6 COP 

 

 14.1 EER 
 3.3 COP 

 

 15 EER 
 3.5 COP 

 

*Good HVAC 
Design and 
Installation 
(Climate Zones 
1-3) 

Cooling 
Heating 

 14 SEER 
 8.2 HSPF 

 
 80 AFUE 

 

 
 80 AFUE 

 

 16.2 EER 
 3.6 COP 

 

 14.1 EER 
 3.3 COP 

 

 15 EER 
 3.5 COP 

 

Standards for Environmentally Preferable Paints and Coatings (source:  Leed for Homes Requirements, Table 25) 
Component Applicable Standard (VOC Content) Reference 
Paints, coatings, and primers applied to 
interior walls and ceilings 

Flats:  50g/L 
Nonflats:  150g/L 

Green Seal Standard GS-11, Paints, 1st 
Edition, May 20, 1993 

Anticorrosive and anti-rust paints applied 
to interior ferrous substrates 

250g/L 
 

Green Seal Standard GC-03, Anti-
Corrosive Paints, 2nd Edition, Jan.7, 1997 

Clear wood finishes Varnish:  350g/L 
Lacquer:  550g/L 

South Coast Air Quality Management 
District Rule 1113, Architectural Coatings 

Floor coatings 100g/L South Coast Air Quality Management 
District Rule 1113, Architectural Coatings 

Sealers Waterproofing:  250g/L 
Sanding:  275g/L 
All others:  200g/L 

South Coast Air Quality Management 
District Rule 1113, Architectural Coatings 

Shellacs Clear:  730g/L 
Pigmented:  550g/L 

South Coast Air Quality Management 
District Rule 1113, Architectural Coatings 

Stains 250g/L South Coast Air Quality Management 
District Rule 1113, Architectural Coatings 
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(https://www.roguevalleydoor.com/)

( h t t p s : / / w w w. r o g u e v a l l e y d o o r . c o m / p r o d u c t s / s e a r c h ?
u t m _ s o u r c e = h e a d e r m e n u )

( h t t p s : / / w w w. r o g u e v a l l e y d o o r . c o m / f a v o r i t e s ?
u t m _ s o u r c e = h e a d e r m e n u )

FAVORITE

View this door on your house,
or on one of ours. (/interactive-door)

FRENCH SER IES

410 (IG)
FEATURES INTERIOR (https://www.roguevalleydoor.com/products/?type=Interior) | EXTERIOR (https://www.roguevalleydoor.com/products/?type=Exterior)

Our French Doors are available in a number of styles to fit your home décor. Just pair the wood and glass treatment of your choice.

FIND A DEALER

Enter ZIP FIND DEALER

Below is a guide to note all of your available options

All Woods All Glasses All Sizes Rogue Premium

Premium Plus

See More

WOOD TYPE

DOOR 101

Millwork & Dentil Shelves (https://www.roguevalleydoor.com/millwork-dentil-shelves) Sticking Profiles (https://www.roguevalleydoor.com/sticking-

profiles) Wood & Glass Options (https://www.roguevalleydoor.com/wood-glass-options)

HOME (HTTPS://WWW.ROGUEVALLEYDOOR.COM/)PRODUCTS (HTTPS://WWW.ROGUEVALLEYDOOR.COM/PRODUCTS)FRENCH

(HTTPS://WWW.ROGUEVALLEYDOOR.COM/PRODUCTS/?

CATEGORY=FRENCH)410 (IG)
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Join us and contribute using this donation link to aid humanitarian efforts in Ukraine((httpps://// www.redcross.org/donate/cm/j/ eldwen-empp.html/))

WINDOWS DOORS STYLE & DESIGN SUPPORT (/EN-US/SUPPORT) FOR PROS

(/en-us)

Premium™ Vinyl (V-4500) Window: Double-Hung

Explore the options
See your JELD-WEN Dealer to verifyf available interior-rr
exterior combinations.

On-screen colorsrr /fiff nishes varyr frff om actual products.

Grille Designs

Colonial Grille No Grille Prairie Grille ToTT p Down
Grille

Color Combinat ions

Whi te / Wh i te

See all options and features >

Reset Exterior ● ● ● ● ● ●

WHERE TO

BUY

(/WHERE-TO-

BUY)

GET HELP ON YOUR

PROJECT

(/EN-US/GET-HELP?

JWCT_GETHELP=UTILITYLINKS)

FOR

INVESTORS

(HTTP://INVESTORS.JELD-

WEN.COM/)
|

PRO SIGN IN (/EN-

US/SIGN-IN)
USA

Hey there! Can I help you find
anything?

1
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PR IC ING

Many options will influence the price of your window.
To get an estimate, contact your JELD-WEN dealer.

WHERE TO BUY (/WHERE-TO-BUY?
PID=149783)

GET HELP ON YOUR PROJECT (/EN-
US/GET-HELP?

PID=149783&JWCT_GETHELP=PRODUCTPAGE)

Model Overview

PROJECT TYPE

New construction and replacement
MAINTENANCE LEVEL

Minimal
WARRANTY

Lifetime Warranty

COLORS & F IN ISHES

3 Interior Colors

5 Exterior Colors

1 Window Color Technology

SCREEN & TR IM OPT IONS

2 Insect Screens
FRAME OPT IONS

Block Frame/Replacement

Integral Flat Casing

Integral Nailing Fin

Retrofit Brickmould Accessory

GLASS

Energy efficient, tinted, textured and

protective.

DIV IDED L ITES

Grilles between the glass.
HARDWARE

1 Lock Option in 7 finishes

CONSTRUCT ION

Tilt Sash
Hey there! Can I help you find
anything?

1
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Historic Review Board Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development

     13 April 2022

11 SUMMARYY OFF REQUEST 
1503 Washington Street, New Construction
The applicant is requesting final approval for new construction of a single-family residence at 1503 
Washington Street. 

This project involves a vacant lot in the Historic Conservation Neighborhood and the Northwest 
Quadrant.

Background: This is the first application received for the proposed project.

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 1503 Washington Street
Parcel ID: R120 004 000 0235 0000
Case Number: 22-18 HRB.1
Applicant: Bill Allison, Allison Ramsey Architects
Zoning: T4-HN
Use: Single Family Dwelling

District Development Standards for T4-HN: 
Setback requirements – Primary Structure: 

Front Setback—Average prevailing setback on block
Rear setback – 15’ min. 
Side Corner/Alley – 5’min. 
Side Interior – 6’min.—10’ min. in The Point

Impervious Surface Coverage: 55% maximum 

References:
The Beaufort Code
Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement
Beaufort Preservation Manual
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3 SSTAFF COMMENTS  

Staff Acknowledgements 

 This project complies with Section 2.6.2.D.1 of the Beaufort Code, as the proposed finished 
ground floor height is elevated 3’10” from adjacent street grade, as illustrated on Sheet 4. 

Staff Conditions 

1. On the front elevation, ideally, the porch roof should terminate on the interior side of the corner 
boards of the house, but given the small nature of this structure, Staff recommends utilizing a 
flush rake condition that aligns with the exterior corner of the house. 

2. On the Left and Right elevations, Staff recommends resizing some of the windows so that there 
is a more consistent window size used around the structure. For instance, the powder room and 
bedroom windows on the left elevation and the restroom window on the right elevation could 
all be made larger to match the size of the kitchen windows. This will help to create a hierarchy 
of window sizes, with smaller windows above, as required by Section 4.6.3.C.2.c of the Beaufort 
Code. 

3. Regarding the Typical Porch Section on Sheet 5, Staff recommends aligning the face of the porch 
column base with the face of the foundation below.  

4. Staff is not in support of the proposed windows with grilles between the glass and recommends 
that the applicant utilize windows with simulated divided lites with grilles on the exterior of the 
glass and spacer bars between the glass. 

5. Shutters are mentioned in the final materials list but are not shown on any elevations. Applicant 
to clarify if shutters will be included in the scope of work and provide cut sheets of the shutters 
and show them on building elevations if they are included. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Final Approval with conditions noted.   

 

Further Recommendations Beyond Preliminary to Guide Applicant: 

1. Submit cut sheets for outdoor paving materials for review.  
2. Applicant to provide a section detail through the proposed porch stairs.  
3. Applicant to submit cut sheet of exterior ceiling fan for review. 
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607 King Street, PIN R120 004 000 1031 0000 
  

New Construction 



607 KING 1 of 20



PROJECT LOCATION - 607 KING STREET
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Historic Review Board Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development

     13 April 2022

11 SUMMARYY OFF REQUEST 
607 King Street, New Construction
Applicant: Bill Allison, Allison Ramsey Architects, Architect

The applicant is requesting Preliminary Approval of new construction of a single-family residence at 
607 King Street.

Background: 

This is the first submission received for the proposed project.

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 607 King Street
Parcel ID: R120-004-000-1031-0000
Case Number: 22-14 HRB.1
Applicant: Bill Allison, 

Allison Ramsey Architects
Zoning: T4-N
Use: Single-Family Residence

District Development Standards for T4-N: 
Setback requirements – Primary Structure: 

Front-0’ min.- 15’ max.
Rear setback – 10’ min. 
Side Corner/Alley – 0’min. – 10’ max.
Side Interior – 5’ min, or 0’ if attached. 

Maximum Building Height: 4 stories max; 3.5 stories max in & fronting Historic District & interior 
lots along Allison Rd. 
Frontage Build-Out: 60% min; 85% max. 
Impervious Surface Coverage: 70% maximum for rooftops, additional 10% allowed. 

References:
o The Beaufort Code 
o The Beaufort Preservation Manual 
o The Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement
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3 SSTAFF COMMENTS  

Staff Acknowledgements:  

A. None. 

Staff Conditions:  

1. It appears that the applicant is intending to create a false sense of historic evolution by utilizing a 
two-story four-square mass with south facing porch that has multiple additions occurring at the 
rear. This is not a positive approach for the historic district, because it seeks to fool a viewer that 
there is a historic evolution that does not exist. This is further evidenced by windows set close to 
corner boards and shutters that won’t fully fold back because they would hit a wall. Staff 
recommends that the applicant simplify the ins and outs of the structure to create a more 
simplistic organization of the architecture that does not create a false sense of history. 

2. On the Site Plan, there is currently no walkway to the front entry stair. Applicant to clarify if a 
walkway will exist and note the material.  

3. On Left Elevation, at Master Bathroom, Staff recommends eliminating the jog at the master 
shower to make a more simplified exterior form. 

4. Staff recommends the applicant restudy the rhythm of the porch bays and fenestration on the 
east and north elevations so that the rhythms align as noted in page 28 of the Preservation Manual 
Supplement. Applicant to provide clarity on why each porch bay of the rear screened porch 
appears to be a different dimension. 

5. On main, two-story height structure, the lower windows should be larger in scale than the upper 
windows, per Section 4.6.3.C.2.c of the Beaufort Code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Deferral of Preliminary Approval with Conditions Noted 

607 KING 20 of 20



 

 

 

 

 
  
 
  
 
  

609 Hamar Street, PIN R120 003 000 0223 0000 
  

New Construction 
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PROJECT LOCATION - 609 HAMAR STREET
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Meredith Jacobs

From: Thomas Michaels <Thomas@SM7Design.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 10:55 AM
To: Meredith Jacobs
Cc: Julie Bachety; Hunter Diggins; Troy Barber; Suzanne Williams; Jeremy Tate; Heather Spade; Emmilyn 

Potts
Subject: RE: 609 Hamar

1. Do you plan to also submit a demolition application as noted in the attached email? We can’t process a new
construction application if the site is not clear, so we must have a demo application and request as well.
When I spoke with Heather about this project, if I remember correctly, since the structure was not contributing,
the application was handled at a staff level. If that is not the case I will get one in to you.

2. I assume there is no new or existing mechanical equipment proposed to remain on the site, but please confirm.
Nothing to remain

3. Can you please note the proposed percentage of the total impervious paving?
3,445 sq ft so approx. 1,700 sq ft per lot.

4. Are you able to provide the species and DBH of the tree that is proposed to be removed?
I can stop by this afternoon after the HRB meeting and check and get an estimation until our surveyor is
complete with the subdivision requirements. I do no its not a live oak.

From: Meredith Jacobs <meredith@meadorsinc.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 10:45 AM
To: Thomas Michaels <Thomas@SM7Design.com>
Cc: Julie Bachety <jbachety@cityofbeaufort.org>; Hunter Diggins <digginshunter@gmail.com>; Troy Barber
<tbarber@kingandsociety.com>; Suzanne Williams <suzanne@SM7Design.com>; Jeremy Tate
<jeremy@meadorsinc.com>; Heather Spade <hspade@cityofbeaufort.org>; Emmilyn Potts <epotts@cityofbeaufort.org>
Subject: RE: 609 Hamar

Thank you, Tom. This has been received. From a brief glance, I do have the following questions:

1. Do you plan to also submit a demolition application as noted in the attached email? We can’t process a new
construction application if the site is not clear, so we must have a demo application and request as well.

2. I assume there is no new or existing mechanical equipment proposed to remain on the site, but please confirm.
3. Can you please note the proposed percentage of the total impervious paving?
4. Are you able to provide the species and DBH of the tree that is proposed to be removed?

Many thanks!

Meredith Jacobs, AIA 
Meadors Inc.  
Architecture Workshop  
2811 Azalea Drive 
Charleston, SC 29405 
Cell: 843-729-0172 
Office: 843-723-8585 
www.meadorsinc.com
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Historic Review Board Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development

     13 April 2022

11 SUMMARYY OFF REQUEST 
609 Hamar Street, New Construction
The applicant is requesting conceptual approval for new construction of two 2-unit houses on a future 
subdivided lot.

This lot currently contains a non-contributing structure, which Staff approves for demolition. This lot is 
located within the Historic Conservation Neighborhood and the Northwest Quadrant.

Background: This is the first application received for the proposed project.

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 609 Hamar Street  
Parcel ID: R120 003 000 0223 0000  
Case Number: 22-11 HRB.1
Applicant: Thomas Michaels, 

SM7 Design, Architect
Zoning: T4-HN  
Use: Single Family Dwelling  

District Development Standards for T4-HN: 
Setback requirements – Primary Structure: 

Front Setback—Average prevailing setback on block
Rear setback – 15’ min. 
Side Corner/Alley – 5’min. 
Side Interior – 6’min.—10’ min. in The Point

Impervious Surface Coverage: 55% maximum 

References: 

The Beaufort Code
Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement
Beaufort Preservation Manual 
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3 SSTAFF COMMENTS

Staff Acknowledgements 

 The Applicant has submitted a separate application for demolition of the existing, non-
contributing structure on this property. From a separate review, Staff approves demolition of 
this structure.  

 The proposed frontage buildout for each lot (approx. 77%) exceeds the maximum allowed for 
each lot (75%) by the Beaufort Code, Section 2.4.1.4. Because this increases density, Staff 
applies an administrative adjustment to this standard per Section 9.12.1, allowing the standard 
to be adjusted to a maximum requirement of 80% frontage build-out. The frontage buildout 
proposed is therefore acceptable by the Code.  

Staff Conditions 

1. On the site plan, the parking must be set back from the rear property line a minimum of 5 feet
per Section 2.4.1.E.3 of the Beaufort Code. Applicant to ensure and demonstrate compliance
with this section in future submissions.

2. On the front elevation, Staff does not support the hipped roof form over the stair and entryway.
It adds complexity to the design that Staff feels is unnecessary. Staff recommends eliminating
the hipped roof and continuing the adjacent shed porch roof over the entirety of the front
porch. Staff understands that this would also eliminate the protrusion of the porch at the entry
stair and that this would also require a different stair configuration.

3. In conjunction with Condition 2, Staff further recommends that the entry stair to the first-floor
porch be centered on the entry doors and that the porch have a 5 bay configuration.

4. Staff is not in support of the blank façade proposed on the right elevation and recommends
adding windows to this façade.

5. The fenestration on the Left Elevation is not consistent with the floorplan. Staff is not in support
of the proposed smaller windows and recommends that the applicant make the windows larger
in this location. Staff further recommends that the windows in the walk in closets be centered
below the window in the gable.

6. Applicant to ensure and demonstrate compliance with Beaufort Code Section 4.6.3.C.2.c.i
regarding window size. The upper story windows must be smaller than the lower story windows.

7. On the Front Elevation, Staff does not support the proposed faux shutters on the second level
behind the stair. Shutters are not used elsewhere on the structure, which indicates that these
are fictitious.

8. The Front Elevation shows a single door with sidelights, but the floorplan shows a French door in
this location. Applicant to confirm intent. Staff recommends that the width of  each ganged
window on the front façade match the width of a single leaf of the entry door.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Conceptual Approval with conditions noted.   

Further Recommendations to Guide Applicant Beyond Conceptual:  

1. Ensure and demonstrate compliance with Beaufort Code Section 4.6.1.F regarding Trash,
Mechanical, Utility and Service Equipment and Areas.

2. Ensure and demonstrate compliance with Section 4.6.3.C.2.a. All windows should have a
projecting sill.
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 Houses on the north side of the 1700 block of Duke Street   
            1711 Duke Street                    1709 Duke Street 
These houses are to the left of 1707 Duke Street as view

ed from
 the road. The 

rem
aining lots along this side of the block are em

pty except for 1701, the right-hand 
corner lot, w

hich is currently under construction and pictured below
. 

 
 

           1707 Duke Street                             1701 Duke Street 
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FRONT ELEVATION
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LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
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REAR ELEVATION
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RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
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FRONT ELEVATION - GARAGE
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LEFT ELEVATION - GARAGE
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REAR ELEVATION - GARAGE

1707 DUKE STREET 29 of 61



RIGHT ELEVATION - GARAGE
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Historical Review Board Submission 

Project: 1707 Duke Street 
 

Accompanying Details and Materials to 
Building and Design Plans 

 
 

Resubmitted by: 
Karen Sullenger, Owner 
Wendell Varnes, Builder 

Matthew Bredeson, Draftsman 
 
 

March 25, 2022  

for the review meeting on 

April 14, 2022 
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Houses on the north side of the 1700 block of Duke Street  

            1711 Duke Street 1709 Duke Street 
These houses are to the left of 1707 Duke Street as viewed from the road. The 
remaining lots along this side of the block are empty except for 1701, the right-hand 
corner lot, which is currently under construction and pictured below. 

           1707 Duke Street           1701 Duke Street 
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Tree Coverage 
See Plat Map for tree locations. There are 5 trees on the property. One, two trees 
grown together, is a Carolina cherry laurel near 18” DBH and approximately 60ft tall 
that will need to be removed. About six feet from it is a dead tree with a DBH of less 
than 18” and about 40ft tall. See the picture below of these two trees. 

There are also three sabal palms that 
are too close to the footprint of the 
house and may need to be removed. 
One palm is about 15ft tall, a second 
is about 18ft tall, and the third is 
about 30ft tall. See the plat map for 
location of these palms. The tallest 
palm will need to be removed but the 
other two I would like to relocate to 
the rear of the house near the shed 
for shade.  

I would like to plant a dogwood tree 
in the front yard and is why I would 
like the house and stairs to be set 
back from the sidewalk 10ft to create 
a forecourt. The porch is south facing 
and being able to have a shade tree 

would make the porch more enjoyable. This setback would allow the tree to grow 
without potentially damaging the sidewalk. It would also allow for the garden space 
in creating the forecourt. 

Section 5.3.1 of the Beaufort Code says that for every 4000sqft of lot space, there 
must be on broad leaf overstory tree or two understory trees. I chose the two 
understory trees. One is the dogwood. I would like to use the two sabal palms as a 
substitution for the second broadleaf understory tree. 
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Siding for 1707 Duke Street

Siding will be Hardie board with a smooth finish for all but the gables of the house 
and all but the garden shed of the garage.
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The gable ends of the house and the garden shed of the garage will be Hardie board 
shingles.
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Window Details
The windows will be three over 
one pattern with internal, 
between the glass, grills. They will 
be impact windows. A cross 
section of the windows from the 
manufacturer is provided at the 
end of this window section. 

All the windows in the house and 
garage will have this pattern 
which we repeat in the main 
entrance door and the garage 
door. One window in the house is 
an exception.

Upper Window on East Façade:

In the middle of the east façade there are two windows one above 
the other. I left the upper of those two windows clear with no 
divisions. This window sits high above the stairs. I want to have a 
stained-glass piece made for that window that incorporates the 
colors of the coast along with local shells. Any divisions would 
inhibit and affect that installation. Art is important to me and art 
reflecting the low country would reflect the importance of art in this 
area.
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Transom Windows on West Facade of House: 

On page 102, section 4.6.1 of the Building Design and Infill 
Standards Document says windows should be square or more 
vertical than horizontal. On the west facade of my house, I have 
planned five transom style windows for different reasons. We 
believe the design merits of horizontal openings on that façade are 
warranted.  

The two windows in the middle of the west facade are located in 
the shower enclosure of the upstairs and downstairs bathrooms. 
These locations are the only places that allow for light and outside 
ventilation.   

Three of my own guidelines in designing this house are: 1. Prepare 
for aging in place; 2. The importance of sunlight and ventilation in 
each room; and 3. The importance of being prepared for 
emergencies of which the two above are central. I want to be able 
to safely stay in this house as long as possible. I want to be prepared 
for weather and other interruptions that could leave us without 
power for days if not weeks.  

So, having a fireplace that can operate without power is essential 
and the west wall of the house is the best location. I also realized 
that end of the great room lacked enough natural light and 
ventilation. I tried several window placements but decided having 
three transom style windows above the fireplace and bookcases 
was the best arrangement. It allowed the best balance of wall space 
and light source.  
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I appreciate this arrangement does not meet the exact 
requirements of the guidelines, but I believe it is in keeping with the 
spirit of the guidelines that houses address current preferences and 
lifestyles. We have added the three lights to each of the windows,
so they are in keeping with the larger windows elsewhere. 

Trim style to be used around windows and doors:
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Door Details

The front entrance door will be fiberglass and as shown except for the addition of 
dental molding which will sit below the three lights. The sidelights and transom will 
be of fiberglass as well. 
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The backdoor will be of the same design family as the front door and, also, made of 
fiberglass. All the lights in the front and back door will be clear glass. The grills of 
both doors will be between the glass.
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These are the fiberglass doors to the studio portion of the garage. They will open 
outward allowing larger projects to be wheeled in or out of the studio space. The 
grills will be between glass.
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The door for the garage will be like the one on the left above. This will be a metal 
door that mirrors the three-light pattern of the house. 

Shed door for Garden Shed attached to Garage. The wooden doors will be built 
onsite and reflect the style of the front door. 
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The back door from the garage will be fiberglass. It will be painted white to match 
the main garage door. 
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Porch Details
The front and back porches will be 8’ and 9’ deep respectively. They 
will frame the front entry and provide sitting area for outdoor 
activities. 

Railing for the front and back Porches:

Railing will be simple square design with a 6” lemonade/drink rail. It will be painted 
standard white by Sherman Williams. See the front façade of the Building and Design 
Plans for how this railing design will look with the house. 
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Porch Floorings will be painted cement: 

The porch will be poured cement. We will do a painted design on 
the floor and leave the sides bare. A bed of rocks and foundation 
plantings will use the sides of the porch as backdrop.  
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Exterior lighting 
The eight exterior lights will be used to bring cohesiveness to the 
house and garage by using the same bronze color. The light below is 
planned for the main entry to the house. The bulb is lower wattage 
and the seeded glass helps disperses the direct light. It is dimmable 
when no one is present within the detection range. 

 

 
 

The bronze barn light shown below will be used for the remaining 
fixtures. It has a motion sensor, dims when no one is near to further 
reduce light pollution, and focuses the light down rather than out to 
blind those approaching.  The gold lining color creates a softer light 
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and more welcoming. It will be less attractive to insects at night but 
provide sufficient light for entry and stairs.  

 
 
The extra rod securing the light should make it safer in higher winds 
and/or storms. The size (12x14x14) should be in balance with the 
doors and surrounding structures. 
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Sidewalk up to house

The sidewalk will be a mixture of shells and cement with shells and sea glass from 
Maine and Florida placed along the surface. I want the sidewalk to be true to South 
Carolina not a fake surface covering but I also see it as an opportunity to include
memories of my living in Maine and Florida into my house as well. 

Driveway and parking areas

789 stone

The driveway will consist of nonpermeable material where it connects to the 
roadway. The remainder of the driveway will be permeable and have a grid system
underlayment with a layer of 789 stone. The drive will be framed with 1x4 material.
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Paint Colors/Scheme for the House and Garage:

The body of the house and garage will be a blue-green color called Rainwashed by 
Sherman Williams.

The trim of the house and garage will be standard white from Sherman Williams. The 
garage door will also be white.
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The Main entrance and back doors to the house, the garden door to the studio, and 
the shed door will be ravishing coral by Sherman Williams.

The porch ceilings will be sky high by Sherman Williams.
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Roof of House and Garage
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Metal Roof for Porches and Shed

A 5V Metal Roof in galvalume, bare, no color is planned for the two 
porches and shed off the garage.
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Checklist for Submission 
 *This Application Requirements Checklist MUST be included in applications, with 
submitted items checked.  

Conceptual Review  

 Existing Context: Color photographs of the existing structure and the 
adjacent structures.  

 

 S he location of the existing structure 

The plan 

proposed construction at the first floor.  NOTE: In meeting with City Planner 
it was deemed this site plan would be sufficient due to 6 month back-up with 
Plat preparation. 
 

 the proposal. This 

buildings.  

- -
mass and scale of the proposed building in its co
except single- -  

- -
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meeting.  

Preliminary Review  

 
footage. For 

including heights – -to-

 

 
materials and colors. 

 -
 

project.  

Final Review  

 

 
 submit cut sheets for all 

 
 Final Materia  

include a schedule detailing materials and colors of all plants and landscape 
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Karen Sullenger <karen.sullenger@gmail.com>

1707 Duke Street - HRB Completeness Review
Meredith Jacobs <meredith@meadorsinc.com> Mon, Mar 21, 2022 at 2:18 PM
To: "karensullenger@gmail.com" <karensullenger@gmail.com>
Cc: Jeremy Tate <jeremy@meadorsinc.com>, Heather Spade <hspade@cityofbeaufort.org>, Julie Bachety
<jbachety@cityofbeaufort.org>, Emmilyn Potts <epotts@cityofbeaufort.org>

Hi Karen,

Thank you for making submission to Beaufort’s Historic Review Board for new construction at 1707 Duke Street. 

Upon an initial review of your application, we have found that several items are missing and are required by the HRB
Application Checklist in order for this application to be deemed complete. Please resubmit in full, addressing the
information below, by end of day on Friday, March 25th, to remain in the queue for the April HRB Meeting. Please
submit this to development@cityofbeaufort.org with all above included on the correspondence. Please note that ten
applications were received for the April Meeting, and scheduled meeting dates of reviewed applications are subject to the
number of applications that are received. We recommend resubmitting with the above information as soon as possible so
that this application may be deemed complete.

1707 Duke Street – Missing Items:

For CONCEPTUAL Review:

Plat: a plat indicating the tax map and parcel number, existing structure(s), setbacks, existing trees, and proposed
construction footprint.
On the Site Plan, please note the percentage of the total impervious paving, the grade elevations of the street
and/or sidewalk, and the proposed construction footprint at the first floor. Please also indicate the average
prevailing front setback on the block.
Please provide a street elevation and/or street section showing height and width relationships to existing adjacent
buildings.

For PRELIMINARY Review: Please provide the above conceptual requirements in addition to the following:

On the elevations of the main house and garage, please show height above grade, floor to floor heights, eave
height, and ridge height.
Please also provide a color rendered elevation of the garage.
Please note the species of the tree proposed to be removed as well as the height of the sabal palms that are
mentioned in the narrative as likely to be removed. If the trees qualify as specimen or landmark trees per Section
5.3.2.A, a Certified Arborist Report may be required in the submission.

For FINAL Review: Please provide the above conceptual and preliminary requirements in addition to the following:

Details: Please provide:
Typical wall section(s) through the garage.
Section detail through proposed porch stairs.
Typical head, threshold, and jamb details for the proposed exterior doors.

Cut Sheets: please provide:
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More information on the proposed windows: please note the material and describe whether they will have
simulated divided lites or true divided lites.
Cut sheets for all proposed exterior doors, noting material.
Please provide cut sheets for any proposed exterior lighting fixtures.
Please provide specific color of the proposed 5V roof.

Please note the species of the tree that is proposed to be added at the front of the site.

Please note that this initial review is solely a review for application completeness. A more thorough, detailed review will
follow once the missing items noted below have been provided. During this more thorough review, if it is found that
this project does not comply with the Beaufort Code, it will not be placed on an agenda, and you will be asked to
revise and resubmit. If you have not already, we recommend reviewing this project with the Beaufort Code,
specifically with the sections noted below to ensure compliance and to avoid additional delays.  

We frequently see projects that do not comply or do not demonstrate compliance with the following sections and
recommend that these are specifically reviewed (where applicable) if they have not been already:

Sections 2.4.1 and 2.4.1 regarding district development standards (setbacks, heights, widths, frontage
requirements, maximum lot coverage)
Section 2.5.B: Frontage Build-Out
Section 2.5.D: Pedestrian Entries from Frontage Lines
Section 2.6: Height
Section 4.4: Private Frontage Types
Section 4.5: Building Types
Section 4.6: Building Design Standards
Section 5.3.1: Tree Coverage Requirements
Section 5.5: Perimeter Landscaping and Screening
Section 5.7: Parking
Section 5.8.4: Design Standards for Exterior Lighting

Thank you, and we look forward to reviewing your submission!

Meredith Jacobs, AIA

Meadors Inc.

Architecture Workshop

2811 Azalea Drive

Charleston, SC 29405

Cell: 843-729-0172

Office: 843-723-8585

www.meadorsinc.com
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Historic Review Board Meeting
Staff Report
From the Department of Community and Economic Development

  13 April 2022

11 SUMMARYY OFF REQUEST 
1707 Duke Street, New Construction
The applicant is requesting final approval for new construction of a single-family residence.

This property is located in the Historic Conservation Neighborhood and the Northwest Quadrant.

Background: This is the first application received for the proposed project.

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 1707 Duke Street
Parcel ID: R120 003 000 0131 0000
Case Number: 23386
Applicant: Karen Sullenger, Homeowner
Zoning: T4-HN  
Use: Single Family Dwelling  

District Development Standards for T4-HN: 
Setback requirements – Primary Structure: 

Front Setback—Average prevailing setback on block
Rear setback – 15’ min.
Side Corner/Alley – 5’min.
Side Interior – 6’min.—10’ min. in The Point

Impervious Surface Coverage: 55% maximum 

References: 
The Beaufort Code
Beaufort Preservation Manual Supplement
Beaufort Preservation Manual 

3 STAFFF COMMENTSS

Staff Acknowledgements

None.
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Staff Conditions 

1. Staff recommends that the applicant lower the rafter bearing at the second floor slightly to
make the second story less tall. Another consideration may be to decrease the roof pitch, which
will lower the ridge. Either of these options or a combination of both will create better
proportions on the exterior and will also make the structure relate better to the scale of the
surrounding existing structures.

2. Staff recommends that the applicant restudy the relationships between the front and rear porch
bays and the fenestration behind them so that the front and rear facades are more compliant
with page 28 of the Preservation Manual Supplement regarding rhythm of porch and house
bays. Fenestration should be centered within each bay as much as possible.

3. Staff recommends that the applicant restudy the proportion of the half dormers on the right and
left side elevations. As drawn, they appear slightly small for the side elevations.

4. The fenestration has been drawn differently across multiple sheets. for example, on the color
rendered elevation, there is a window in the central bay of the porch, which does not exist on
the non-color rendered elevation. Applicant to ensure all documents are consistent in future
submissions.

5. On the (non-color rendered) front elevation:

a. Staff recommends that the applicant adjust the front porch foundation, columns, and
roof so that the edge of the porch roof terminates inboard of the corner boards of the
main house structure. This will help the overall proportions of the front façade and
should also create a better relationship between the porch column bays and the
fenestration behind them.

b. Staff does not support the fenestration design shown in this version of this elevation.
Staff recommends the applicant utilize the fenestration design shown in the color
rendered elevation and recommends the applicant maintain a design with a single
window centered within each porch bay on the first floor.

c. Staff recommends that the central porch bay and the upper-level window be aligned on
the centerline of the front façade.

d. Staff recommends resizing the second-floor windows in the gable to be thinner so that
they better relate proportionally to the rest of the façade.

6. On the (non-color rendered) Left-Side Elevation:

a. Staff recommends lowering the sill height of the kitchen and utility windows so that
they match the size of the office windows.

7. On the (non-color rendered) Right-Side Elevation:

a. Staff is not in support of the proposed three smaller windows proposed in the living
room. Staff recommends that the applicant eliminate the central window over the
fireplace and make the windows on either side match the size of the rest of those
proposed in the master bedroom.
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b. Staff is not in support of the proposed horizontal window in the dormer and
recommends the applicant utilize a square or vertically proportioned opening in this
dormer.

8. The Typical Porch Section on Sheet 7 calls out 5/4 Pressure Treated decking on the porch floors.
Applicant to clarify if this is an erroneous note. The elevations are drawn as if the porch floors
are wood flooring with a wooden skirt board, however this is not reflected in the Typical Porch
Section. Applicant to clarify proposed materiality and coordinate drawings accordingly.

9. Applicant to update all doors rendered on the elevations to illustrate the specific doors that
have been selected for the structure.

10. On the (non-color rendered) Rear Elevation, Staff recommends resizing the second-floor
windows in the gable to be thinner so that they better relate proportionally to the rest of the
façade.

11. Staff does not support the use of two different roof types on the same structure and
recommends that the porch roofs match the main roof of the structure in material.

12. Staff is not in support of the proposed windows with grilles between the glass and recommends
the applicant select a simulated divided lite window with exterior grilles and spacer bars.

13. Applicant to clarify if the proposed fireplace will be ventless or if there will be a chimney
associated with it.

14. Applicant to clarify proposed color of foundation stucco.

15. Staff does not support the use of cementitious shingle siding on the upper level. Faux shingle
siding is a departure from typical materials. Staff recommends the applicant utilize a different
siding selection.

16. Staff does not support the proposed painted design on the concrete porch floor and encourages
the applicant to use rugs or other less permanent solutions if the applicant desires to add more
decorative elements to the porch.

17. Regarding the front entrance door selection, Staff recommends that the applicant utilize a
smooth panel rather than a vertical board panel door.

Garage: 

18. On the front elevation, Staff recommends that the applicant alter the window locations so that
there is equal spacing from corner board to window, between windows, and from window to
garage door.

19. On the rear elevation, Staff recommends the applicant update the innermost window to match
the head and sill height of the others on the garage structure.

20. Staff does not support the use of two different roof types on the same structure and
recommends that the porch roofs match the main roof of the structure in material.

21. In continuation of Condition 13 above, Staff also does not support the use of cementitious
shingle siding on the garage.
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22. Applicant to update all doors rendered on the elevations to illustrate the specific doors that
have been selected for the structure.

23. Regarding the back door from the garage, Staff recommends that the applicant utilize a smooth
panel rather than a vertical boarded panel door.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Preliminary Approval with conditions noted. 

Further Recommendations to Guide Applicant Beyond Conceptual: 

1. Applicant to show fenestration that exists within the screened porch on the rear elevation.
2. Applicant to submit a detail through the proposed screened porch for review.
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